




I MGE Services Inc. July 12, 2023
File: 23V-003

EGBC Permit to Practice No. 1003085

740 Cowper Street. Victoria. BC V9A 2E9
250-661-8335
MGEservices@shaw.ca

Verity Construction Ltd.
106-1039 Langford Parkway
Victoria,BC
V9B 0A5

Attention: Ms. Patricia Gomes

Proposed House Construction
Lots 56-61, 63 & 64, Sector 7, Royal Bay (Trumpeter St. & Rock Dove PI.), Colwood
Geotechnical Assessment Report

RE:

INTRODUCTION

As requested by Verity Construction Ltd. (the Client), MGE Services Inc. (MGE) has carried out a
geotechnical assessment for eight lots within the residential subdivision at the above-referenced site. 
The site was developed as part of the Royal Bay subdivision in Colwood, BC. Review of the 
Geotechnical
Assessment Report for the Sector 7 Subdivision where the subject lots are located (prepared by Thurber 
Engineering Ltd. (Thurber) dated February 4, 2022) was carried out as part of our site review. This 
geotechnical report has been prepared as part of the development permit application specifically for Lots
56 to 61, 63 and 64 within Sector 7 at the Royal Bay subdivision in Colwood.
The Royal Bay subdivision is located within a former gravel pit within the Colwood Outwash deposit. The 
subgrade within the subject sites consist of well-graded, pit run sand and gravel that was placed as part
of the gravel pit reclamation following closure in 2008. MGE conducted site walkover of the subject lots 
in early July 2023, at which time the lots were graded approximately level with slopes and/or existing 
boulder walls at the rear of the sites. Grading of the existing slopes/walls was prepared by the developer
of the Royal Bay subdivision, which is proposed to be altered by the Client to achieve the house designs
prepared for the subject lots.
MGE has conducted visual review of the subject lots,as documented in the attached Table 1- Site Photos.
The lot layout is shown in the attached Comprehensive Site Plan provided by the Client, with cross sections
of the final grading on Lots 56, 57, 58 and 63 (where existing retaining walls are located within 5m of the 
proposed house sites) also attached to this report. This geotechnical assessment has been prepared in 
support of the development permit application prepared by the Client for single family houses to be
constructed on the eight subject lots.

PROJECT / SITE CONDITIONS

The proposed development includes eight detached, single family homes that will be constructed with 
slab-on-grade foundations and with either full or partial step up backyards. Due to the grading, which
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 Table 1 – Site Photos Verity Construction Ltd. 
 Project:  Lots 56-61, 63 & 64, Royal Bay, Sector 7 File:  23V-003 

  
July 4, 2023:  Current condition of Lot 56, with 
boulder wall above cut slope in pit run sand and 
gravel, which will also compose subgrade. 

July 4, 2023:  Current condition of Lot 57, with 
boulder wall founded on pit run sand and gravel, 
which will also compose subgrade. 

  
July 4, 2023:  Current condition of Lot 58, with 
boulder wall founded on pit run sand and gravel, 
which will compose subgrade. 

July 4, 2023:  Current condition of Lot 59, with pit 
run sand and gravel exposed as subgrade. 

  
July 4, 2023:  Current condition of Lot 60, with pit 
run sand and gravel exposed as subgrade. 

July 4, 2023:  Current condition of Lot 61, with pit 
run sand and gravel exposed as subgrade. 

 



 Table 1 – Site Photos Verity Construction Ltd. 
 Project:  Lots 56-61, 63 & 64, Royal Bay, Sector 7 File:  23V-003 

  
July 4, 2023:  Current condition of Lot 63, with pit 
run sand and gravel exposed as subgrade. 

July 4, 2023:  Current condition of Lot 64, with pit 
run sand and gravel exposed as subgrade. 
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#103 - 891ATTREE AVENUE
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Development Permit Presentation

Verity Construction

8298-56

As Noted

MRB

3483 Trumpeter Street
Royal Bay - Sector 7

Colwood, B.C.

June 1, 2023

WINDWARD CRAFTSMAN

2.0% SLOPE

SITE DATA RBCD5 LOT 56

ITEMS PERMITTED PROPOSED
LOT AREA 550 sq.m. 548.97 sq.m.
LOT COVERAGE 50.00 % 30.87 %
BUILDING HEIGHT 9.50 m. 8.53 m.
LOT WIDTH 16.50 m. 12.97 m.

SETBACKS
- FRONT 4.50 m. 7.24 m.
- REAR 6.00 m. 8.15 m.
- SIDE 1.20 m. 1.28 m.
- SIDE 1.20 m. 2.50 m.

PROPOSED FLOOR AREA
- UPPER 79.74 sq.m.
- MAIN 109.42 sq.m.
- LOWER 81.98 sq.m.
- GARAGE 44.37 sq.m.
SUB-TOTAL G.F.A. 315.51 sq.m.
GARAGE ALLOWANCE 50.00 sq.m. 44.37 sq.m.
GROSS FLOOR AREA 271.14 sq.m.

F.A.R. 0.49 TO 1.0

SECONDARY SUITE
FLOOR AREA (%) 40.00 % 22.35 %
FLOOR AREA (SQ.M.) 90.00 sq.m. 60.59 sq.m.

Siteplan
Scale: 1:100
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Development Permit Presentation

Verity Construction

8298-56

As Noted

MRB

3483 Trumpeter Street
Royal Bay - Sector 7

Colwood, B.C.

June 1, 2023

WINDWARD CRAFTSMAN

Limiting Distance 1.28 m.

Exposed Building Face 94.79 sq.m.

Allowable Openings 7.0 %

Allowable Opening Area 6.64 sq.m.

Proposed Openings 6.62 sq.m.  

Limiting Distance 2.50 m.

Exposed Building Face 82.22 sq.m.

Allowable Openings 10.0 %

Allowable Opening Area 8.22 sq.m.

Proposed Openings 5.93 sq.m.  

Front Elevation
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Section Notes

R1. LAMINATED ASPHALT SHINGLES  ON
7/16" ORIENTED STRAND BOARD C/W "H" CLIPS
WD TRUSSES (DESIGNED BY MANUF.)
R-40 FIBRE GLAS BATT INSULATION OR
14 1/2" FIBRE GLASS LOOSE FILL INSULATION
6 MIL POLY'N V.B.
5/8" GYPSUM BOARD

R2. LAMINATED ASPHALT SHINGLES  ON
7/16" ORIENTED STRAND BOARD C/W "H" CLIPS
WD TRUSSES (DESIGNED BY MANUF.)
1/2" ORIENTED STRAND BOARD
VENTED SOFFIT 

R3. LAMINATED ASPHALT SHINGLES  ON
1/2" PLYWOOD SHEATHING C/W "H" CLIPS
2×4 STRAPPING  @ 16" O/C ON
2×10 ROOF JOISTS @ 16" O/C
R-28 BATT INSULATION
1/2" EXTRUDED POLYSTYRENE INSULATION
6 MIL POLY'N V.B.
1/2" GYPSUM BOARD

R4. PROVIDE 2 1/2" (63MM) CLEAR BETWEEN 
R-20 INSULATION AND SHEATHING. 
(MIN. R-20 @ ROOF-WALL CONNECTION FOR
4'-0" (1.2M) AROUND PERIMETER OF BUILDING.
AIR VENTILATION BAFFLES TO BE INSTALLED
WHERE REQUIRED IN AS PER BCBC 9.19.)

R5. EAVE PROTECTION 
   CONT. UP ROOF SLOPE FOR 12" 

PAST  EXTERIOR WALL. 

R6. PROVIDE 1 SQ.FT. ATTIC VENT PER
300 SQ.FT. OF INSULATED AREA MIN.
25% OF REQUIRED TO BE @ TOP AND BOTTOM
(TO COMPLY WI. B.C. BLDG. CODE 9.19.1)

R7. PRE-FIN. FASCIA GUTTER
2×8 FASCIA BD.
2×4  SUB. FASCIA BD.
VENTED SOFFIT 
(SEE CONTRACTOR)

R8. PRE-FIN. FASCIA GUTTER
2×8 FASCIA BD.
2×4  SUB. FASCIA BD.
1/2" ORIENTED STRAND BOARD
VENTED SOFFIT 

FL1. FINISHED FLOORING ON
11/16" ORIENTED STRAND BOARD
(FASTENED & GLUED TO FLOOR STRUCT. BELOW) ON
2×10 FLOOR JOISTS @ 16" OR 12"  O/C 
C/W 2×2 X-BRIDGING @ 7.0' O/C (MAX)
1/2" GYPSUM BOARD

FL2. B.C. BUILDING CODE (TABLE-9.10.3.1.B)
RATED FLOOR ASSEMBLY F8D
FINISHED FLOORING ON
11/16" ORIENTED STRAND BOARD
(FASTENED & GLUED TO FLOOR STRUCT. BELOW) ON
2×10 FLOOR JOISTS @ 16" OR 12"  O/C 
C/W 2×2 X-BRIDGING @ 7.0' O/C (MAX)
R-31 INSULATION
RESILIENT METAL CHANNELS @ 24" O/C
1 LAYERS 5/8" X-TYPE GYPSUM BOARD
30 MINUTE F.R.R., 50 S.T.C.

FL3. FINISHED FLOORING ON
11/16" ORIENTED STRAND BOARD
(FASTENED & GLUED TO FLOOR STRUCT. BELOW) ON
2×10 FLOOR JOISTS @ 16" OR 12"  O/C 
C/W 2×2 X-BRIDGING @ 7.0' O/C (MAX)
PROVIDE R-31 F/G BATT INSULATION IN
JOIST CAVITY C/W
BUILDING WRAP
VENTED SOFFIT (TO OWNERS SPEC'S)
TO ALL SUSPENDED FLOOR AREAS

FL4. 3 1/2" CONCRETE SLAB  
6 MIL. POLY'N V.B. 
6" COMPACTED GRAVEL OR SAND

FL5. 3 1/2" CONCRETE SLAB  
6 MIL. POLY'N V.B. 
6" COMPACTED GRAVEL OR SAND
SLOPE TO DOORS 1"
(NOT IN SECTION)

W1. DOUBLE GLAZING 
ENERGY STAR LOW "E" RATING IN
THERMAL BREAK FRAMES
2/2"X10" LINTEL OVER (@ bearing walls only)
(TYPICAL, wi. 2 1/2" XPS insulation)
FLASHING OVER @ EXTERIOR
(glazing in all exterior doors & within 3 ft.
of exterior doors to be shatterproof (SP))
WINDOW REQUIREMENTS DERIVED FROM
CITY OF COLWOOD BUILDING BYLAW
AND ARE TO BE USED TO SATISFY
THE REQUIREMENTS OF
AAMA/WDMA/CSA 101/I.S.2/A440, "NAFS":
COLWOOD, CLASS R - PG30 (220) A3,
RATINGS MUST BE CLEARLY LABELED ON ALL
UNITS UPON INSTALLATION FOR INSPECTION.

W2. CONC. FIBRE BOARD ON
9.5MM (3/8") AIR SPACE / STRAPPING 
3/8"×2" BORATE TREATED PLYWOOD STRAPPING
HOUSE WRAP (A.B.) (TYVEK OR EQ.)
7/16" ORIENTED STRAND BOARD SHEATHING
2×6 STUDS @ 16" O/C
R-20 INSULATION
6 MIL. POLYETHYLENE VAPOUR BARRIER
1/2" GYPSUM BOARD

W3. B.C. BUILDING CODE (TABLE 9.10.3.1.A)
RATED WALL ASSEMBLY W3c
1 LAYER 1/2" X-TYPE GYPSUM BOARD 
RESILIENT METAL CHANNELS @ 24" O/C
2×4 STUDS @ 16" O/C OR
2×6 STUDS @ 16" O/C (IF NOTED) C/W
3 1/2" FIBRE GLASS SOUND BATTS
1 LAYER 1/2" X-TYPE GYPSUM BOARD 
45 MIN. F.R.R  43 S.T.C
(BETWEEN PRIMARY LIVING & SECONDARY SUITE)

F1. DAMP PROOFING (WHERE REQUIRED) ON 
8" THK. CONC. FOUNDATION WALL
C/W 15 M BARS  @ 24" O/C B/W

F2. 16"X 8" CONC. FOOTINGS
C/W 2 (TWO) 15M BARS CONT. 3 IN. FROM BOTT.
ON UNDISTURBED SOIL (SOLID BEARING)

F3. 4" PERIMETER DRAIN
3" TIGHT PIPE FOR RWL
DRAIN ROCK

F4. ANCHOR BOLTS @ 4.0 FT. O/C MAX
C/W SILL GASKETS

F5. STEP DOWN TO GARAGE SLAB 
MAY VARY, VERIFY EXTENT ON SITE
(NOT IN SECTION)

ROOFS FLOORS WALLS FOUNDATION
W4. INTERIOR PARTITION

1/2" GYPSUM BOARD ON EACH SIDE
OF 2×4 STUDS @ 16" O/C OR
2×6 STUDS @ 16" O/C (IF NOTED)

W5. 5/8" X-TYPE  GYPSUM BOARD ON
2×6 STUDS @ 16" O/C C/W
R-20 INSULATION
6 MIL. POLY'N V.B
1/2" GYPSUM BOARD
(BETWEEN GARAGE & LIVING)
(NOT SHOWN IN SECTION)

W6. 1/2" GYPSUM BOARD ON
6 MIL. POLY'N V.B.
2×4 STUDS @ 24" O/C C/W
R-12 BATT INSULATION
BUILDING WRAP OR
12.7MM (1/2") AIR SPACE
(PROVIDE REQUIRED FIRE STOPS IN WALL
ASSEMBLIES TO COMPLY WITH
B.C. BLDG. CODE 9.10.16.)

W1.

FL3. FL1. FL2.

FL1.

W6.

W3.

W2.

FL1.

FL4.
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R6.

R1.

F3.
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ALL STRUCTURE TO BE VERIFIED OR DESIGNED BY A 
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER. STRUCTURAL ENGINEER TO 
LOCATE AND DESIGN REQUIRED EXTERIOR AND 
INTERIOR BRACING TO RESIST LATERAL LOADS IN 
COMPLIANCE WITH B.C. BUILDING CODE 2012 
9.23.13.3 AND SUPPLY DETAILS IF REQUIRED

M.F.E

G.F.E

U.F.E

L.F.E

TOP OF PLATE

72.17m

68.90m

75.19m

69.15m

77.65m

1'-0"
O/H

R1.

A6

1



COPYRIGHT RESERVED. WRITTEN CONSENT IS REQUIRED FROM THE DESIGNER BEFORE ANY REPRODUCTION.  

Prepared for

Project  Address

Project  #

Drawn By

Date

Scale

#103 - 891ATTREE AVENUE
VICTORIA, B.C. 

V9B 0A6
P. 250.382.7374
F. 250.382.7364

Development Permit Presentation

Verity Construction

8298-56

As Noted

MRB

3483 Trumpeter Street
Royal Bay - Sector 7

Colwood, B.C.

June 1, 2023

WINDWARD CRAFTSMAN

P/
L

Lot 56 Site Section
Scale: 1/4" = 1'-0"

1
A2

71.60m
Finished

70
.9

4m
TO

W

70
.1

6m
TO

W

69
.1

5m
BO

W

P/
L

68.55m
Finished

68
.9

0m
Fi

ni
sh

ed

EXTENT OF FILL TO BE REMOVED

EXTENT OF FILL TO BE ADDED

RETAINING
WALLS TO

REMAIN

RETAINING
WALLS TO BE

BURIED

3.89m

71.97m
Finished

A6

1



 06/28/22      FOR APPROVAL
 07/27/22      GC REVISION - FOR APPROVAL
 10/19/22      GARDEN BED PLANTING
 02/28/23      SITE PLAN REVISION
 06/13/23      SITE PLAN REVISION

 02
 03
 04
 05

LANDSCAPING PLAN
LOT 56, 3485 TRUMPETER ST.
ROYAL BAY, SECTOR 7
CITY OF COLWOOD

PRIVACY SHRUBBERY, 
PLANTS AND FOLIAGE 
TO SCREEN PARKING
AND PROPERTY
2 GAL / 5 GAL

ESTIMATED LOCATION OF REAR 
FENCING - SUBJECT
TO CHANGE ACCORDING TO
ACTUAL SITE CONDITIONS

PRIVACY SHRUBBERY, 
PLANTS AND FOLIAGE 
TO SCREEN PARKING
AND PROPERTY
2 GAL / 5 GAL

pc4
Line

pc4
Line

pc4
Line

Patricia
Line

Patricia
Line

Patricia
Line



SL

ǀ

ǀ

ǀ

ǀ

ǀ
ǀ

ǀ

ǀ
ǀ

ǀ
ǀ

G

68.63

68
.8

8
72

.0
6

68
.7

1
68

.8
8

68
.7

6

68
.8

9

68
.8

9

69
.0

7
68

.76

68
.95

68
.79

68
.91

68.55

68.65

68.55

68.55

55

EG
68.

1

LFE
69.

21

GF
E

69.
01

MS
E
65.

86

S
65.

44

D
66.

42

D

56

EG 68.3

MFE 69.24
GFE 69.04
MSE 65.85
S 65.39
D 66.33
BFT

57EG
68.2

MFE
69.21

GFE
69.01

MSE
65.69

S
65.33

D
66.30

BF

G
FE M
S
E
65
.6
5

S
65
.3
0

D
66
.2
2

B
F

WSP - Wednesday, June 15, 2022 12:56 PM  P:\2021\211-00627-00_ROYAL BAY - SECTOR 7\3_TECH\3_CADD\3_SHEETS\211-00627-00-BUILDING-GRADE-SLIPS.DWG

BUILDING GRADE SLIP

TRUMPETER ST.

RETAINING WALLS

AutoCAD SHX Text
- CIVIL LOT NUMBER

AutoCAD SHX Text
SROW

AutoCAD SHX Text
CONSULTANT

AutoCAD SHX Text
SUBDIVISION

AutoCAD SHX Text
DEVELOPER

AutoCAD SHX Text
P.I.D.

AutoCAD SHX Text
PH.

AutoCAD SHX Text
REPRESENTATIVE

AutoCAD SHX Text
ADDRESS

AutoCAD SHX Text
BUILDER

AutoCAD SHX Text
MUNICIPAL

AutoCAD SHX Text
OF GRADING

AutoCAD SHX Text
DIRECTION 

AutoCAD SHX Text
- PROPOSED REAR CORNER ELEVATIONS

AutoCAD SHX Text
- MAXIMUM BASEMENT SLAB DEPTH ELEVATION

AutoCAD SHX Text
- LOWER/MAIN FLOOR ELEVATION

AutoCAD SHX Text
- CIVIC ADDRESS NUMBER

AutoCAD SHX Text
- LEGAL LOT NUMBER

AutoCAD SHX Text
- SERVICE LOCATION

AutoCAD SHX Text
MSE 52.20

AutoCAD SHX Text
S 49.12 (P)

AutoCAD SHX Text
40.00

AutoCAD SHX Text
Issue Date:

AutoCAD SHX Text
WSP Project No:

AutoCAD SHX Text
DEPTH

AutoCAD SHX Text
JOIST

AutoCAD SHX Text
HEADROOM

AutoCAD SHX Text
REAR ELEV.

AutoCAD SHX Text
FRONT ELEV.

AutoCAD SHX Text
FINISHED GRADE AT GARAGE

AutoCAD SHX Text
MAIN FLOOR ELEVATION

AutoCAD SHX Text
FLOOR SLAB

AutoCAD SHX Text
SIZE

AutoCAD SHX Text
(mm)

AutoCAD SHX Text
FRONT

AutoCAD SHX Text
REAR

AutoCAD SHX Text
CENTER

AutoCAD SHX Text
NO

AutoCAD SHX Text
YES

AutoCAD SHX Text
FROST WALLS ARE REQUIRED.)

AutoCAD SHX Text
SERVICES

AutoCAD SHX Text
COMMENTS

AutoCAD SHX Text
NOTES

AutoCAD SHX Text
1.

AutoCAD SHX Text
FOUNDATION SOIL BEARING INVESTIGATION

AutoCAD SHX Text
GEOTECHNICAL RESTRICTIONS APPLY

AutoCAD SHX Text
UTILITY EASEMENTS AFFECT THIS LOT ................................

AutoCAD SHX Text
SERVICES INSTALLED TO     m INSIDE PROPERTY ............

AutoCAD SHX Text
STORM ..............

AutoCAD SHX Text
SANITARY .........

AutoCAD SHX Text
(BOTTOM OF BASEMENT SLAB

AutoCAD SHX Text
WATER ..............

AutoCAD SHX Text
LOWEST PERMITTED TOP OF

AutoCAD SHX Text
(TOP OF JOISTS)

AutoCAD SHX Text
(FINISHED GRADE)

AutoCAD SHX Text
ACTUAL TOP OF FOOTING

AutoCAD SHX Text
ELEVATION (ATF)

AutoCAD SHX Text
FOOTING ELEVATION (LTF)

AutoCAD SHX Text
ALL ELEVATIONS ARE METRIC GEODETIC +

AutoCAD SHX Text
2.

AutoCAD SHX Text
3.

AutoCAD SHX Text
CERTIFICATION REQUIRED ......................................................

AutoCAD SHX Text
(SEE GEOTECHNICAL REPORT) ..............................................

AutoCAD SHX Text
ADDRESS

AutoCAD SHX Text
%%ULEGEND

AutoCAD SHX Text
- LOT TYPE (L/LB/LBT)

AutoCAD SHX Text
D 49.12 (P)

AutoCAD SHX Text
- PROPOSED REAR SIDE YARD GRADES

AutoCAD SHX Text
STREET

AutoCAD SHX Text
- EXISTING GROUND ELEVATION

AutoCAD SHX Text
EG 49.90

AutoCAD SHX Text
LFE/MFE 47.70

AutoCAD SHX Text
%%UPLAN

AutoCAD SHX Text
LOT

AutoCAD SHX Text
PLAN

AutoCAD SHX Text
LANE/LOT

AutoCAD SHX Text
(SHOWN ON ABOVE PLAN)

AutoCAD SHX Text
SAN.

AutoCAD SHX Text
STM.

AutoCAD SHX Text
LOT:

AutoCAD SHX Text
PLAN:

AutoCAD SHX Text
(FINISHED GRADE)

AutoCAD SHX Text
%%UPROPOSED BUILDING GRADES

AutoCAD SHX Text
REFER

AutoCAD SHX Text
TO PLAN

AutoCAD SHX Text
201-08151-00

AutoCAD SHX Text
IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE BUILDER TO ENSURE THE FOOTINGS ARE PLACED ON A PROPER BASE THAT IS FREE FROM FROST, EXCESSIVE MOISTURE AND DELETERIOUS MATERIALS AND HAVE APPROPRIATE FROST PROTECTION WHEN COMPLETED.

AutoCAD SHX Text
THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS BASED ON THE APPROVED LOT GRADING PLAN FOR THIS SUBDIVISION.  UN-AUTHORIZED DEVIATIONS WILL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE BUILDER TO ENSURE COMPLIANCE WITH ALL LOCAL BYLAWS.

AutoCAD SHX Text
OTHER NOTES:

AutoCAD SHX Text
I, THE BUILDER'S REPRESENTATIVE,                                     , CERTIFY THAT THE FINAL HOUSE PLANS PROVIDED IN THE BUILDING PERMIT APPLICATION ARE THE SAME AS PROCESSED UNDER THIS GRADE SLIP AND THAT I UNDERSTAND THE INFORMATION AND THE REQUIREMENTS CONTAINED HEREIN AND WILL BUILD ACCORDINGLY.

AutoCAD SHX Text
AUTHORIZED BUILDER'S REPRESENTATIVE

AutoCAD SHX Text
DATE

AutoCAD SHX Text
THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS BASED ON THE APPROVED LOT GRADING PLAN FOR THIS SUBDIVISION, DATED             

AutoCAD SHX Text
ISSUED BY DEVELOPER'S AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

AutoCAD SHX Text
DATE

AutoCAD SHX Text
MEADOWS DEVELOPMENT LP

AutoCAD SHX Text
WAT.

AutoCAD SHX Text
C# 256

AutoCAD SHX Text
L# 6

AutoCAD SHX Text
2000

AutoCAD SHX Text
- PROPOSED FRONT SIDE YARD GRADES

AutoCAD SHX Text
- PROPOSED FRONT CORNER ELEVATIONS

AutoCAD SHX Text
51.76

AutoCAD SHX Text
51.97

AutoCAD SHX Text
51.86

AutoCAD SHX Text
52.07

AutoCAD SHX Text
51.72

AutoCAD SHX Text
51.92

AutoCAD SHX Text
51.62

AutoCAD SHX Text
51.82

AutoCAD SHX Text
- SAN SERVICE INV.   (P) DENOTES PUMP IS LIKELY REQUIRED   FOR BASEMENT IF INSTALLED

AutoCAD SHX Text
- MINIMUM SANITARY SERVICABLE 	     ELEVATION BY GRAVITY

AutoCAD SHX Text
- STORM SERVICE INV.   (P) DENOTES PUMP IS LIKELY REQUIRED    FOR BASEMENT IF INSTALLED

AutoCAD SHX Text
L

AutoCAD SHX Text
GFE 47.55

AutoCAD SHX Text
MFGE 47.70

AutoCAD SHX Text
- GARAGE FLOOR ELEVATION

AutoCAD SHX Text
- MAXIMUM FINAL GROUND ELEVATION

AutoCAD SHX Text
ENVIRONMENTAL RESTRICTIONS APPLY

AutoCAD SHX Text
(SEE ENVIRONMENTAL REPORT) ............................................

AutoCAD SHX Text
DRAIN TO SUMP PUMP LIKELY REQUIRED

AutoCAD SHX Text
(FOR BASEMENT IF INSTALLED) ............................................

AutoCAD SHX Text
SEWER TO SUMP PUMP LIKELY REQUIRED

AutoCAD SHX Text
(FOR BASEMENT IF INSTALLED) ............................................

AutoCAD SHX Text
WSP CANADA INC

AutoCAD SHX Text
ROYAL BAY SECTOR 7

AutoCAD SHX Text
19

AutoCAD SHX Text
100

AutoCAD SHX Text
100

AutoCAD SHX Text
56

AutoCAD SHX Text
56

Shirley
Text Box
VERITY HOMES

carolh
Text Box
C. Hume - July 26/22

carolh
Text Box
not provided

carolh
Text Box
n/a

carolh
Text Box
68.93

carolh
Text Box
69.25

carolh
Text Box
69.40

carolh
Text Box
68.90

carolh
Text Box
3485 Trumpeter Street



COPYRIGHT RESERVED. WRITTEN CONSENT IS REQUIRED FROM THE DESIGNER BEFORE ANY REPRODUCTION.  

Prepared for

Project  Address

Project  #

Drawn By

Date

Scale

#103 - 891ATTREE AVENUE
VICTORIA, B.C. 

V9B 0A6
P. 250.382.7374
F. 250.382.7364

Verity Construction

8298-57

As Noted

MDK

3482 Trumpeter Street
Royal Bay - Sector 7

Colwood, B.C.

June 29, 2023

Development Permit Presentation

GENOA TRADITIONAL

2.60m

5.
80

m

PARKING STALL 
DIMENSIONS

Stakes

100mm (4") Depth Mulch.
Keep Mulch 100mm off Trunk

100mm 100mm

Tr
ee

 P
it 

M
in

. 7
00

m
m

 D
ee

p

Set Rootball on Compacted Subgrade

25
-5

0m
m

Min. 750mm Min. 750mm100mm (4") Depth Mulch. Root Flare to be 25-50mm Above
Adjacent Growing Medium

Finished Grade

Tree Planting Detail
Not To Scale

1
A2

All trees and plants by the home owner to be
planted in minimum 10m³ of fertile topsoil, 700mm Deep

SEE LANDSCAPING PLAN FOR TREE SCHEDULE

RETAINING WALLS
*XX.Xm* = DESIGNER APPROXIMATE HEIGHT MEASUREMENT, VERIFY ON SITE 
- TO BE CERTIFIED BY AN ENGINEER AND MEET BCBC REQUIREMENTS FOR 
EARTHQUAKE DESIGN (REFER TO STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS)
- ALL LANDSCAPE RETAINING WALLS TO HAVE A 1.2m MAX. EXPOSED HT
OR A MAX. 1:1 RATIO OF HEIGHT TO HORIZONTAL SEPARATION IF TERRACED

2.60m

4.
50

m

SMALL CAR PARKING 
STALL DIMENSIONS
* as per 2.2.02a allowing one stall to be a small car parking stall

2.13m

7.47m

7.32m

5.
8m

30
o

PATH OF OVERHANG

PATH OF FRONT WHEEL

PATH OF REAR WHEEL

PASSENGER VEHICLE  
2.13M X 5.8M (7'x19')
TURNING TEMPLATE

Turning Template
Not To Scale

3
A2

AVERAGE NATURAL GRADE CALCULATION
68.90 m. + 68.84m. + 70.19 m. + 70.19 m. = 278.12 m.
divided by 4 = ave. grade 69.53 m.

 

 

     High Profile, Park and Backing Lot Fencing Detail 

 

Fence Treatment
Not To Scale

4
A2

ALL FENCING, RETAINING AND LANDSCAPINING 
MUST MEET GUIDELINE REQUIREMENTS

SITE DATA RBCD5 LOT 57

ITEMS PERMITTED PROPOSED
LOT AREA 550 sq.m. 387.50 sq.m.
LOT COVERAGE 50.00 % 31.11 %
BUILDING HEIGHT 9.50 m. 8.95 m.
LOT WIDTH 16.50 m. 11.89 m.

SETBACKS
- FRONT 4.50 m. 6.51 m.
- FRONT (GARAGE) 6.00 m. 6.51 m.
- REAR 6.00 m. 6.10 m.
- SIDE 1.20 m. 1.41 m.
- SIDE 1.20 m. 1.41 m.

PROPOSED FLOOR AREA
- UPPER 89.48 sq.m.
- MAIN 116.38 sq.m.
- LOWER 66.93 sq.m.
- GARAGE 40.88 sq.m.
SUB-TOTAL G.F.A. 313.67 sq.m.
GARAGE ALLOWANCE 50.00 sq.m. -40.88 sq.m.
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PRIMARY: 1252.75 sq.ft. (116.38 sq.m.)

NOTE: 
ALL STRUCTURE TO BE VERIFIED OR DESIGNED BY A STRUCTURAL ENGINEER. 
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER TO LOCATE AND DESIGN REQUIRED EXTERIOR 
AND INTERIOR WALL BRACING TO RESIST LATERAL LOADS IN COMPLIANCE 
WITH B.C. BUILDING CODE 9.23.13. AND SUPPLY DETAILS IF REQUIRED

STRUCTURAL WOOD ELEMENTS WITHIN 150MM (6") FROM FINISHED 
GROUND LEVEL SHALL BE PRESSURE TREATED WITH A PRESERVATIVE
FOR TERMITE AND DECAY PROTECTION B.C.B.C.  9.3.2.9.(3)

NOTE: 
ROOM SIZES NOTED ON FLOOR PLANS ARE FOR
REFERENCE PURPOSES ONLY AND NOT TO BE USED FOR 
CONSTRUCTION. DIMENSIONS TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER
SIZES AND ARE TO BE USED FOR CONSTRUCTION
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R1. LAMINATED ASPHALT SHINGLES  ON
7/16" ORIENTED STRAND BOARD C/W "H" CLIPS
WD TRUSSES (DESIGNED BY MANUF.)
R-40 FIBRE GLAS BATT INSULATION OR
14 1/2" FIBRE GLASS LOOSE FILL INSULATION
6 MIL POLY'N V.B.
5/8" GYPSUM BOARD

R2. LAMINATED ASPHALT SHINGLES  ON
7/16" ORIENTED STRAND BOARD C/W "H" CLIPS
WD TRUSSES (DESIGNED BY MANUF.)
1/2" ORIENTED STRAND BOARD
VENTED SOFFIT 

R3. PROVIDE 2 1/2" (63MM) CLEAR BETWEEN 
R-20 INSULATION AND SHEATHING. 
(MIN. R-20 @ ROOF-WALL CONNECTION FOR
4'-0" (1.2M) AROUND PERIMETER OF BUILDING.
AIR VENTILATION BAFFLES TO BE INSTALLED
WHERE REQUIRED IN AS PER BCBC 9.19.)

R4. EAVE PROTECTION 
   CONT. UP ROOF SLOPE FOR 12" 

PAST  EXTERIOR WALL. 

R5. PROVIDE 1 SQ.FT. ATTIC VENT PER
300 SQ.FT. OF INSULATED AREA MIN.
25% OF REQUIRED TO BE @ TOP AND BOTTOM
(TO COMPLY WI. B.C. BLDG. CODE 9.19.1)

R6. PRE-FIN. FASCIA GUTTER
2×8 FASCIA BD.
2×4  SUB. FASCIA BD.
VENTED SOFFIT 
(SEE CONTRACTOR)

R7. PRE-FIN. FASCIA GUTTER
2×8 FASCIA BD.
2×4  SUB. FASCIA BD.
1/2" ORIENTED STRAND BOARD
VENTED SOFFIT 
(SEE CONTRACTOR)

FL1. FINISHED FLOORING ON
11/16" ORIENTED STRAND BOARD
(FASTENED & GLUED TO FLOOR STRUCT. BELOW) ON
2×10 FLOOR JOISTS @ 16" OR 12"  O/C 
C/W 2×2 X-BRIDGING @ 7.0' O/C (MAX)
1/2" GYPSUM BOARD

FL2. B.C. BUILDING CODE (TABLE-9.10.3.1.B)
RATED FLOOR ASSEMBLY F8D
FINISHED FLOORING ON
11/16" ORIENTED STRAND BOARD
(FASTENED & GLUED TO FLOOR STRUCT. BELOW) ON
2×10 FLOOR JOISTS @ 16" OR 12"  O/C 
C/W 2×2 X-BRIDGING @ 7.0' O/C (MAX)
R-31 INSULATION
RESILIENT METAL CHANNELS @ 24" O/C
1 LAYERS 5/8" X-TYPE GYPSUM BOARD
30 MINUTE F.R.R., 50 S.T.C.

FL3. FINISHED FLOORING ON
11/16" ORIENTED STRAND BOARD
(FASTENED & GLUED TO FLOOR STRUCT. BELOW) ON
2×10 FLOOR JOISTS @ 16" OR 12"  O/C 
C/W 2×2 X-BRIDGING @ 7.0' O/C (MAX)
PROVIDE R-31 F/G BATT INSULATION IN
JOIST CAVITY C/W
BUILDING WRAP
VENTED SOFFIT (TO OWNERS SPEC'S)
TO ALL SUSPENDED FLOOR AREAS

FL4. FINISHED FLOORING ON
19/32" ORIENTED STRAND BOARD
(NAILED & GLUED TO FLOOR STRUCT. BELOW) ON
2×10 FLOOR JOISTS @ 16" OR 12"  O/C 
C/W 2×2 X-BRIDGING @ 7.0' O/C (MAX)
R-31 INSULATION
5/8" X-TYPE GYPSUM BOARD
(BETWEEN GARAGE AND LIVING SPACE)

FL5. 3 1/2" CONCRETE SLAB  
6 MIL. POLY'N V.B. 
6" COMPACTED GRAVEL OR SAND

FL6. 3 1/2" CONCRETE SLAB  
6 MIL. POLY'N V.B. 
6" COMPACTED GRAVEL OR SAND
SLOPE TO DOORS 1"
(NOT IN SECTION)

FL7. DECKING MEMBRANE
(TO COMPLY WITH CAN/CGSB 37.54) ON
11/16" ORIENTED STRAND BOARD 
2×10 DECK JOISTS @ 16" O/C C/W
(PROVIDE ADEQUATE MEMBRANE
"UPSTAND" @ EXT. WALL.)
(SLOPE JOISTS TO PROVIDE MIN.1:50 SLOPE)

W1. DOUBLE GLAZING 
ENERGY STAR LOW "E" RATING IN
THERMAL BREAK FRAMES
2/2"X10" LINTEL OVER (@ bearing walls only)
(TYPICAL, wi. 2 1/2" XPS insulation)
FLASHING OVER @ EXTERIOR
(glazing in all exterior doors & within 3 ft.
of exterior doors to be shatterproof (SP))
WINDOW REQUIREMENTS DERIVED FROM
CITY OF COLWOOD BUILDING BYLAW
AND ARE TO BE USED TO SATISFY
THE REQUIREMENTS OF
AAMA/WDMA/CSA 101/I.S.2/A440, "NAFS":
COLWOOD, CLASS R - PG30 (220) A3,
RATINGS MUST BE CLEARLY LABELED ON ALL
UNITS UPON INSTALLATION FOR INSPECTION.

W2. CONC. FIBRE BOARD ON
9.5MM (3/8") AIR SPACE / STRAPPING 
3/8"×2" BORATE TREATED PLYWOOD STRAPPING
HOUSE WRAP (A.B.) (TYVEK OR EQ.)
7/16" ORIENTED STRAND BOARD SHEATHING
2×6 STUDS @ 16" O/C
R-20 INSULATION
6 MIL. POLYETHYLENE VAPOUR BARRIER
1/2" GYPSUM BOARD

W3. B.C. BUILDING CODE (TABLE 9.10.3.1.A)
RATED WALL ASSEMBLY W3c
1 LAYER 1/2" X-TYPE GYPSUM BOARD 
RESILIENT METAL CHANNELS @ 24" O/C
2×4 STUDS @ 16" O/C OR
2×6 STUDS @ 16" O/C (IF NOTED) C/W
3 1/2" FIBRE GLASS SOUND BATTS
1 LAYER 1/2" X-TYPE GYPSUM BOARD 
45 MIN. F.R.R  43 S.T.C
(BETWEEN PRIMARY LIVING & SECONDARY SUITE)

F1. DAMP PROOFING (WHERE REQUIRED) ON 
8" THK. CONC. FOUNDATION WALL
C/W 15 M BARS  @ 24" O/C B/W

F2. 16"X 8" CONC. FOOTINGS
C/W 2 (TWO) 15M BARS CONT. 3 IN. FROM BOTT.
ON UNDISTURBED SOIL (SOLID BEARING)

F3. 4" PERIMETER DRAIN
3" TIGHT PIPE FOR RWL
DRAIN ROCK

F4. ANCHOR BOLTS @ 4.0 FT. O/C MAX
C/W SILL GASKETS

F5. STEP DOWN TO GARAGE SLAB 
MAY VARY, VERIFY EXTENT ON SITE
(NOT IN SECTION)

W4. INTERIOR PARTITION
1/2" GYPSUM BOARD ON EACH SIDE
OF 2×4 STUDS @ 16" O/C OR
2×6 STUDS @ 16" O/C (IF NOTED)

W5. 5/8" X-TYPE  GYPSUM BOARD ON
2×6 STUDS @ 16" O/C C/W
R-20 INSULATION
6 MIL. POLY'N V.B
1/2" GYPSUM BOARD
(BETWEEN GARAGE & LIVING)
(not in section)

W6. 1/2" GYPSUM BOARD ON
6 MIL. POLY'N V.B.
2×4 STUDS @ 24" O/C C/W
R-12 BATT INSULATION
BUILDING WRAP OR
12.7MM (1/2") AIR SPACE
(PROVIDE REQUIRED FIRE STOPS IN WALL
ASSEMBLIES TO COMPLY WITH
B.C. BLDG. CODE 9.10.16.)

FL1. FL1.

FL2.FL2. FL3.

Section A-A
Scale: 1/4" = 1'-0"
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LANDSCAPING PLAN
LOT 57, 3482 TRUMPETER ST.
ROYAL BAY, SECTOR 7
CITY OF COLWOOD

ESTIMATED LOCATION OF REAR 
FENCING - SUBJECT
TO CHANGE ACCORDING TO
ACTUAL SITE CONDITIONS

PRIVACY SHRUBBERY, 
PLANTS AND FOLIAGE 
TO SCREEN PARKING
AND PROPERTY
2 GAL / 5 GAL

PRIVACY SHRUBBERY, 
PLANTS AND FOLIAGE 
TO SCREEN PARKING
AND PROPERTY
2 GAL / 5 GAL
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Windjammer Westcoast 

Lot 58
3480 Trumpeter Street

SITE DATA RBCD5 LOT 58

ITEMS PERMITTED PROPOSED
LOT AREA 550 sq.m. 370.48 sq.m.
LOT COVERAGE 50.00 % 33.25 %
BUILDING HEIGHT 9.50 m. 6.62 m.
LOT WIDTH 16.50 m. 15.12 m.

SETBACKS
- FRONT 3.00 m. 4.25 m.
- FRONT (GARAGE) 6.00 m. 6.02 m.
- REAR 6.00 m. 6.00 m.
- SIDE 1.20 m. 1.20 m.
- SIDE 1.20 m. 1.20 m.

PROPOSED FLOOR AREA
- MAIN 143.63 sq.m.
- LOWER 81.84 sq.m.
- GARAGE 43.60 sq.m.
SUB-TOTAL G.F.A. 412.70 sq.m.
GARAGE ALLOWANCE 50.00 sq.m. -43.60 sq.m.
GROSS FLOOR AREA 225.47 sq.m.

F.A.R. 0.60 TO 1.0

SECONDARY SUITE
FLOOR AREA (%) 40.00 % 25.59 %
FLOOR AREA (SQ.M.) 90.00 sq.m. 57.69 sq.m.
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All trees and plants by the home owner to be
planted in minimum 10m³ of fertile topsoil, 700mm Deep

SEE LANDSCAPING PLAN FOR TREE SCHEDULE

RETAINING WALLS
*XX.Xm* = DESIGNER APPROXIMATE HEIGHT MEASUREMENT, VERIFY ON SITE 
- TO BE CERTIFIED BY AN ENGINEER AND MEET BCBC REQUIREMENTS FOR 
EARTHQUAKE DESIGN (REFER TO STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS)
- ALL LANDSCAPE RETAINING WALLS TO HAVE A 1.2m MAX. EXPOSED HT
OR A MAX. 1:1 RATIO OF HEIGHT TO HORIZONTAL SEPARATION IF TERRACED
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     High Profile, Park and Backing Lot Fencing Detail 

 

Fence Treatment
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(SEE LANDSCAPE PLAN FOR FENCE LOCATION)

ALL FENCING, RETAINING AND LANDSCAPINING 
MUST MEET GUIDELINE REQUIREMENTS

AVERAGE NATURAL GRADE CALCULATION
70.14 m. + 70.31 m. + 68.90 m. + 68.80 m. = 278.25 m.
divided by 4 = 69.56m
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BEEN ACHIEVED AND THIS PLOT PLAN COMPLIES WITH ALL 
REQUIREMENTS OF THE DESIGN GUIDELINES I.E. SEE APPENDIX: 
GRADING STANDARDS (PAGE 30) ETC.

THE SLEEVES TO BE INSTALLED BY THE BUILDER

1: ENSURE A MINIMUM 2% SLOPE AWAY FROM STRUCTURE ON ALL SIDES
2: ALL RETAINING REQUIRED ARE SUBJECT TO GEOTECHNICAL, CITY OF 
COLWOOD APPROVAL AND MUST FOLLOW ALL APPLICABLE DESIGN
GUIDELINES
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secure building approval. any costs associated with this are to the builder
1. Developer has confirmed that Verity may alter the inside, side property line elevations points, 
but must conform to all corner lot elevations points as per the grade slip plan.
2. Verity to ensure all proposed side yard grading matches the existing adjacent Verity home 
neighbours' grading.
Swaling along side of home may be required.

Verity is responsible for all costs to ensure all requirements re: GFE are achieved
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all costs to ensure the 
driveway drains as per 
guideline requirements
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all costs to ensure the 
amount of concrete in 
front yard is acceptable 
to the developer
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Section Notes

R1. LAMINATED ASPHALT SHINGLES  ON
7/16" ORIENTED STRAND BOARD C/W "H" CLIPS
WD TRUSSES (DESIGNED BY MANUF.)
R-40 FIBRE GLAS BATT INSULATION OR
14 1/2" FIBRE GLASS LOOSE FILL INSULATION
6 MIL POLY'N V.B.
5/8" GYPSUM BOARD

R2. LAMINATED ASPHALT SHINGLES  ON
7/16" ORIENTED STRAND BOARD C/W "H" CLIPS
WD TRUSSES (DESIGNED BY MANUF.)
1/2" ORIENTED STRAND BOARD
VENTED SOFFIT 

R3. PROVIDE 2 1/2" (63MM) CLEAR BETWEEN 
R-20 INSULATION AND SHEATHING. 
(MIN. R-20 @ ROOF-WALL CONNECTION FOR
4'-0" (1.2M) AROUND PERIMETER OF BUILDING.
AIR VENTILATION BAFFLES TO BE INSTALLED
WHERE REQUIRED IN AS PER BCBC 9.19.)

R4. EAVE PROTECTION 
   CONT. UP ROOF SLOPE FOR 12" 

PAST  EXTERIOR WALL. 

R5. PROVIDE 1 SQ.FT. ATTIC VENT PER
300 SQ.FT. OF INSULATED AREA MIN.
25% OF REQUIRED TO BE @ TOP AND BOTTOM
(TO COMPLY WI. B.C. BLDG. CODE 9.19.1)

R6. PRE-FIN. FASCIA GUTTER
2×8 FASCIA BD.
2×4  SUB. FASCIA BD.
VENTED SOFFIT 
(SEE CONTRACTOR)

R7. PRE-FIN. FASCIA GUTTER
2×8 FASCIA BD.
2×4  SUB. FASCIA BD.
1/2" ORIENTED STRAND BOARD
VENTED SOFFIT 
(SEE CONTRACTOR)

FL1. FINISHED FLOORING ON
11/16" ORIENTED STRAND BOARD
(FASTENED & GLUED TO FLOOR STRUCT. BELOW) ON
2×10 FLOOR JOISTS @ 16" OR 12"  O/C 
C/W 2×2 X-BRIDGING @ 7.0' O/C (MAX)
1/2" GYPSUM BOARD

FL2. B.C. BUILDING CODE (TABLE-9.10.3.1.B)
RATED FLOOR ASSEMBLY F8D
FINISHED FLOORING ON
11/16" ORIENTED STRAND BOARD
(FASTENED & GLUED TO FLOOR STRUCT. BELOW) ON
2×10 FLOOR JOISTS @ 16" OR 12"  O/C 
C/W 2×2 X-BRIDGING @ 7.0' O/C (MAX)
R-31 INSULATION
RESILIENT METAL CHANNELS @ 24" O/C
1 LAYERS 5/8" X-TYPE GYPSUM BOARD
30 MINUTE F.R.R., 50 S.T.C.

FL3. FINISHED FLOORING ON
11/16" ORIENTED STRAND BOARD
(FASTENED & GLUED TO FLOOR STRUCT. BELOW) ON
2×10 FLOOR JOISTS @ 16" OR 12"  O/C 
C/W 2×2 X-BRIDGING @ 7.0' O/C (MAX)
PROVIDE R-31 F/G BATT INSULATION IN
JOIST CAVITY C/W
BUILDING WRAP
VENTED SOFFIT (TO OWNERS SPEC'S)
TO ALL SUSPENDED FLOOR AREAS
(NOT IN SECTION)

W1. DOUBLE GLAZING 
ENERGY STAR LOW "E" RATING IN
THERMAL BREAK FRAMES
2/2"X10" LINTEL OVER (@ bearing walls only)
(TYPICAL, wi. 2 1/2" XPS insulation)
FLASHING OVER @ EXTERIOR
(glazing in all exterior doors & within 3 ft.
of exterior doors to be shatterproof (SP))
WINDOW REQUIREMENTS DERIVED FROM
CITY OF COLWOOD BUILDING BYLAW
AND ARE TO BE USED TO SATISFY
THE REQUIREMENTS OF
AAMA/WDMA/CSA 101/I.S.2/A440, "NAFS":
COLWOOD, CLASS R - PG30 (220) A3,
RATINGS MUST BE CLEARLY LABELED ON ALL
UNITS UPON INSTALLATION FOR INSPECTION.

W2. CONC. FIBRE BOARD ON
9.5MM (3/8") AIR SPACE / STRAPPING 
3/8"×2" BORATE TREATED PLYWOOD STRAPPING
HOUSE WRAP (A.B.) (TYVEK OR EQ.)
7/16" ORIENTED STRAND BOARD SHEATHING
2×6 STUDS @ 16" O/C
R-20 INSULATION
6 MIL. POLYETHYLENE VAPOUR BARRIER
1/2" GYPSUM BOARD

W3. B.C. BUILDING CODE (TABLE 9.10.3.1.A)
RATED WALL ASSEMBLY W3c
1 LAYER 1/2" X-TYPE GYPSUM BOARD 
RESILIENT METAL CHANNELS @ 24" O/C
2×4 STUDS @ 16" O/C OR
2×6 STUDS @ 16" O/C (IF NOTED) C/W
3 1/2" FIBRE GLASS SOUND BATTS
1 LAYER 1/2" X-TYPE GYPSUM BOARD 
45 MIN. F.R.R  43 S.T.C
(BETWEEN PRIMARY LIVING & SECONDARY SUITE)

F1. DAMP PROOFING (WHERE REQUIRED) ON 
8" THK. CONC. FOUNDATION WALL
C/W 15 M BARS  @ 24" O/C B/W

F2. 16"X 8" CONC. FOOTINGS
C/W 2 (TWO) 15M BARS CONT. 3 IN. FROM BOTT.
ON UNDISTURBED SOIL (SOLID BEARING)

F3. 4" PERIMETER DRAIN
3" TIGHT PIPE FOR RWL
DRAIN ROCK

F4. ANCHOR BOLTS @ 4.0 FT. O/C MAX
C/W SILL GASKETS

F5. STEP DOWN TO GARAGE SLAB 
MAY VARY, VERIFY EXTENT ON SITE
(NOT IN SECTION)

ROOFS FLOORS WALLS FOUNDATION
W4. INTERIOR PARTITION

1/2" GYPSUM BOARD ON EACH SIDE
OF 2×4 STUDS @ 16" O/C OR
2×6 STUDS @ 16" O/C (IF NOTED)

W5. 5/8" X-TYPE  GYPSUM BOARD ON
2×6 STUDS @ 16" O/C C/W
R-20 INSULATION
6 MIL. POLY'N V.B
1/2" GYPSUM BOARD
(BETWEEN GARAGE & LIVING)

W6. 1/2" GYPSUM BOARD ON
6 MIL. POLY'N V.B.
2×4 STUDS @ 24" O/C C/W
R-12 BATT INSULATION
BUILDING WRAP OR
12.7MM (1/2") AIR SPACE
(PROVIDE REQUIRED FIRE STOPS IN WALL
ASSEMBLIES TO COMPLY WITH
B.C. BLDG. CODE 9.10.16.)

FL4. FINISHED FLOORING ON
3 1/2" CONCRETE SLAB  
6 MIL. POLY'N V.B. 
6" COMPACTED GRAVEL OR SAND

FL5. 3 1/2" CONCRETE SLAB  
6 MIL. POLY'N V.B. 
6" COMPACTED GRAVEL OR SAND
SLOPE TO DOORS 1"

FL6. DECKING MEMBRANE
(TO COMPLY WITH CAN/CGSB 37.54) ON
11/16" ORIENTED STRAND BOARD 
2×10 DECK JOISTS @ 16" O/C C/W
(PROVIDE ADEQUATE MEMBRANE
"UPSTAND" @ EXT. WALL.)
(SLOPE JOISTS TO PROVIDE MIN.1:50 SLOPE)

FL7. FINISHED FLOORING ON
19/32" ORIENTED STRAND BOARD
(NAILED & GLUED TO FLOOR STRUCT. BELOW) ON
2×10 FLOOR JOISTS @ 16" OR 12"  O/C 
C/W 2×2 X-BRIDGING @ 7.0' O/C (MAX)
R-31 INSULATION
5/8" X-TYPE GYPSUM BOARD
(BETWEEN GARAGE AND LIVING SPACE)
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planted in minimum 10m³ of fertile topsoil, 700mm Deep

SEE LANDSCAPING PLAN FOR TREE SCHEDULE

RETAINING WALLS
*XX.Xm* = DESIGNER APPROXIMATE HEIGHT MEASUREMENT, VERIFY ON SITE 
- TO BE CERTIFIED BY AN ENGINEER AND MEET BCBC REQUIREMENTS FOR 
EARTHQUAKE DESIGN (REFER TO STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS)
- ALL LANDSCAPE RETAINING WALLS TO HAVE A 1.2m MAX. EXPOSED HT
OR A MAX. 1:1 RATIO OF HEIGHT TO HORIZONTAL SEPARATION IF TERRACED
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AVERAGE NATURAL GRADE CALCULATION
70.00 m. + 70.21 m. + 67.32 m. + 67.34 m. = 274.87 m.
divided by 4 = ave. grade 68.72 m.

SITE DATA RBCD5 LOT 59

ITEMS PERMITTED PROPOSED
LOT AREA 368 sq.m. 369.14 sq.m.
LOT COVERAGE 50.00 % 41.54 %
BUILDING HEIGHT 9.50 m. 7.60 m.
LOT WIDTH 10.97 m. 13.38 m.

SETBACKS
- FRONT 4.50 m. 5.87 m.
- FRONT (GARAGE) 6.00 m. 6.00 m.
- REAR 6.00 m. 6.11 m.
- SIDE 1.20 m. 1.24 m.
- SIDE 1.20 m. 1.20 m.

PROPOSED FLOOR AREA
- UPPER 153.34 sq.m.
- MAIN 103.25 sq.m.
- GARAGE 40.97 sq.m.
SUB-TOTAL G.F.A. 297.56 sq.m.
GARAGE ALLOWANCE 50.00 sq.m. -40.97 sq.m.
GROSS FLOOR AREA 256.59 sq.m.

F.A.R. 0.70 TO 1.0

SECONDARY SUITE
FLOOR AREA (%) 40.00 % 27.27 %
FLOOR AREA (SQ.M.) 90.00 sq.m. 69.96 sq.m.
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TYPICAL FENCE NOTES:
1. ALL WOOD P.T. HEM FIR.
2. ALL HARDWARE HOT DIPPED GALVANIZED
3. GATE HARDWARE TO BE PRE-APPROVED BY OWNER

*TYPICAL FENCE DETAIL BASED OFF FENCE DETAIL 1/L1
FROM ROYAL BAY DESIGN GUIDELINES PAGE 21
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RETAIN EXISTING 
LANDSCAPE CUT AT 
THE REAR OF THE 
PROPERTY

BUILDER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL COSTS TO ENSURE ALL CITY OF COLWOOD GRADING AND 
SETBACK REQUIREMENTS HAVE BEEN ACHIEVED AND THIS PLOT PLAN COMPLIES WITH ALL 
REQUIREMENTS OF THE DESIGN GUIDELINES I.E. SEE APPENDIX: GRADING STANDARDS (PAGE 30) ETC.

THE SLEEVES TO BE INSTALLED BY THE BUILDER

1: ENSURE A MINIMUM 2% SLOPE AWAY FROM STRUCTURE ON ALL SIDES
2: ALL RETAINING REQUIRED ARE SUBJECT TO GEOTECHNICAL, CITY OF COLWOOD APPROVAL 
AND MUST FOLLOW ALL APPLICABLE DESIGN GUIDELINES

RETAINING WALLS ARE PERMITTED, HOWEVER THE TIE IN TO THE ROCK WALL IS UP TO VERITY TO 
SECURE BUILDING APPROVAL. ANY COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH THIS ARE TO THE BUILDER

1. DEVELOPER HAS CONFIRMED THAT VERITY MAY ALTER THE INSIDE, SIDE PROPERTY LINE ELEVATIONS POINTS, 
BUT MUST CONFORM TO ALL CORNER LOT ELEVATIONS POINTS AS PER THE GRADE SLIP PLAN.
2. VERITY TO ENSURE ALL PROPOSED SIDE YARD GRADING MATCHES THE EXISTING ADJACENT VERITY HOME 
NEIGHBOURS' GRADING.

SWALING ALONG SIDE OF HOME MAY BE REQUIRED.

VERITY IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL COSTS TO ENSURE ALL REQUIREMENTS RE: GFE ARE ACHIEVED

IF NOTICEABLE CHANGES ARE REQUIRED, VERITY MUST SUBMIT FOR RE-REVIEW 
PRIOR TO START OF CONSTRUCTION 

ALL FENCING, RETAINING AND LANDSCAPINING 
MUST MEET GUIDELINE REQUIREMENTS

LOT58
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LOT62

LO
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T
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FIN. AVG. GRADE68.76m

Limiting Distance 1.20 m.

Exposed Building Face 92.99 sq.m.

Allowable Openings 7.0 %

Allowable Opening Area 6.51 sq.m.

Proposed Openings 2.83 sq.m.  

Limiting Distance 1.24 m.

Exposed Building Face 85.20 sq.m.

Allowable Openings 7.0 %

Allowable Opening Area 5.97 sq.m.

Proposed Openings 4.45 sq.m.  

1.43

0.520.88

Limiting Distance 6.11 m.

Exposed Building Face 58.95 sq.m.

Allowable Openings 57 %
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Primary: 945.75 sq.ft. (87.86 sq.m.)
Suite: 704.83 sq.ft. (65.48 sq.m.)   
Total: 1650.58 sq.ft. (153.34 sq.m.)
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STRUCTURAL WOOD ELEMENTS WITHIN 
150mm (6") FROM FINISHED GROUND 
LEVEL SHALL BE PRESSURE TREATED WITH 
A PRESERVATIVE FOR TERMITE AND DECAY 
PROTECTION B.C.B.C. 9.3.2.9.(3)

ROOFS FLOORS
R1. LAMINATED ASPHALT SHINGLES  ON

7/16" ORIENTED STRAND BOARD
WD TRUSSES (DESIGNED BY MANUF.)
R-40 FIBRE GLASS BATT INSULATION OR
14 1/2" FIBRE GLASS LOOSE FILL INSULATION
(ALLOW FOR SETTLING)
6 MIL POLY'N V.B.
5/8" GYPSUM BOARD

R2. B.C. BUILDING CODE (TABLE-9.10.3.1.B)
RATED FLOOR ASSEMBLY R1
LAMINATED ASPHALT SHINGLES  ON
7/16" ORIENTED STRAND BOARD
WD TRUSSES (DESIGNED BY MANUF.)
R-40 FIBRE GLASS BATT INSULATION OR
14 1/2" FIBRE GLASS LOOSE FILL INSULATION
(ALLOW FOR SETTLING)
6 MIL POLY'N V.B.
X TYPE 5/8" GYPSUM BOARD
45 MINUTE F.R.R.

R3. PROVIDE 2 1/2" (63MM) CLEAR BETWEEN 
R-20 INSULATION AND SHEATHING. 
(MIN. R-20 @ ROOF-WALL CONNECTION FOR
4'-0" (1.2M) AROUND PERIMETER OF BUILDING.
AIR VENTILATION BAFFLES TO BE INSTALLED
WHERE REQUIRED IN AS PER BCBC 9.19.)

R4. EAVE PROTECTION 
   CONT. UP ROOF SLOPE FOR 12" 

PAST  EXTERIOR WALL. 

R5. PROVIDE 1 SQ.FT. ATTIC VENT PER
300 SQ.FT. OF INSULATED AREA MIN.
25% OF REQUIRED TO BE @ TOP AND BOTTOM
(TO COMPLY WI. B.C. BLDG. CODE 9.19.1)

R6. PRE-FIN. FASCIA GUTTER
2×8 FASCIA BD.
2×4  SUB. FASCIA BD.
1/2" PLYWOOD
VENTED SOFFIT 
(SEE CONTRACTOR)

W1. DOUBLE GLAZING 
ENERGY STAR LOW "E" RATING IN
THERMAL BREAK FRAMES
2/2"X10" LINTEL OVER (@ BEARING WALLS ONLY)
(TYPICAL, WI. 2 1/2" XPS INSULATION)
FLASHING OVER @ EXTERIOR
(GLAZING IN ALL EXTERIOR DOORS & WITHIN 3 FT.
OF EXTERIOR DOORS TO BE SHATTERPROOF (SP))
WINDOW REQUIREMENTS DERIVED FROM BCBC
TABLE C-5 AS PER BCBC 9.7.4.3. AND ARE TO BE
USED TO SATISFY THE REQUIREMENTS OF
AAMA/WDMA/CSA 101/I.S.2/A440, "NAFS":
COLWOOD, CLASS R, DP 1440, PG 30, WATER RESIST. 220, A2,
RATINGS MUST BE CLEARLY LABELED ON ALL
WINDOW UNITS UPON INSTALLATION FOR INSPECTION.

W2. CONC. FIBRE BOARD ON
9.5MM (3/8") AIR SPACE / STRAPPING 
3/8"×2" BORATE TREATED PLYWOOD STRAPPING
BUILDING WRAP on
7/16" ORIENTED STRAND BOARD SHEATHING
2×6 STUDS @ 16" O/C
R-20 INSULATION
6 MIL. POLYETHYLENE VAPOUR BARRIER
1/2" GYPSUM BOARD
(REFER TO DETAILS ON D1)

W3. INTERIOR PARTITION
1/2" GYPSUM BOARD ON EACH SIDE
OF 2×4 STUDS @ 16" O/C OR
2×6 STUDS @ 16" O/C (IF NOTED)

W4. 5/8" X-TYPE  GYPSUM BOARD ON
2×6 STUDS @ 16" O/C C/W
R-20 INSULATION
6 MIL. POLY'N V.B
1/2" GYPSUM BOARD
(BETWEEN GARAGE & LIVING)

W5. B.C. BUILDING CODE (TABLE 9.10.3.1.A)
RATED WALL ASSEMBLY W3c
1 LAYER 1/2" X-TYPE GYPSUM BOARD ON
EACH SIDE OF 2×4 STUDS @ 16" O/C OR
2×6 STUDS @ 16" O/C (IF NOTED) 
RESILIENT METAL CHANNELS ON ONE SIDE 
@ 400mm OR 600mm O.C. C/W
3 1/2" FIBRE GLASS SOUND BATTS
FRICTION FITTED AND SOLID FILLED
45 MIN. F.R.R.,  43 S.T.C.
(BETWEEN PRIMARY LIVING & SECONDARY SUITE)

FL1. FINISHED FLOORING ON
19/32" ORIENTED STRAND BOARD
(NAILED & GLUED TO FLOOR STRUCT. BELOW) ON
2×10 FLOOR JOISTS @ 16" OR 12"  O/C 
C/W 2×2 X-BRIDGING @ 7.0' O/C (MAX)
1/2" GYPSUM BOARD

FL2. B.C. BUILDING CODE (TABLE-9.10.3.1.B)
RATED FLOOR ASSEMBLY F8D
FINISHED FLOORING ON
19/32" ORIENTED STRAND BOARD
(FASTENED & GLUED TO FLOOR STRUCT. BELOW) ON
2×10 FLOOR JOISTS @ 16" OR 12"  O/C 
C/W 2×2 X-BRIDGING @ 7.0' O/C (MAX)
R-31 INSULATION
6 MIL POLY'N V.B. (when located above garage)
RESILIENT METAL CHANNELS @ 24" O/C
1 LAYERS 5/8" X-TYPE GYPSUM BOARD
30 MINUTE F.R.R., 50 S.T.C.

FL3. FINISHED FLOORING ON
19/32" ORIENTED STRAND BOARD
(NAILED & GLUED TO FLOOR STRUCT. BELOW) ON
2×10 FLOOR JOISTS @ 16" OR 12"  O/C 
C/W 2×2 X-BRIDGING @ 7.0' O/C (MAX)
PROVIDE R-31 F/G BATT INSULATION IN
JOIST CAVITY
BUILDING WRAP 
VENTED SOFFIT (TO OWNERS SPEC'S)
TO ALL SUSPENDED FLOOR AREAS
(NOT SHOWN IN SECTION)

FL4. FINISHED FLOORING ON
3 1/2" CONCRETE SLAB  
6 MIL. POLY'N V.B. 
6" COMPACTED GRAVEL OR SAND

FL5. 3 1/2" CONCRETE SLAB  
6 MIL. POLY'N V.B. 
6" COMPACTED GRAVEL OR SAND
SLOPE TO DOORS 1"

WALLS

FOUNDATION WALLS
F1. DAMP PROOFING (WHERE REQUIRED) ON 

8" THK. CONC. FOUNDATION WALL
C/W 15 M BARS  @ 24" O/C B/W

F2. 16"X 8" CONC. FOOTINGS
C/W 2 (TWO) 15M BARS CONT. 3 IN. FROM BOTT.
ON UNDISTURBED SOIL (SOLID BEARING)

F3. 4" PERIMETER DRAIN
3" TIGHT PIPE FOR RWL
DRAIN ROCK

F4. ANCHOR BOLTS @ 4.0 FT. O/C MAX
C/W SILL GASKETS

F5. UNDER SLAB INSULATION
2 1/2" (RSI 2.15) EXTRUDED POLYSTYRENE 
RIGID INSULATION  4'-0" (1.2M)
CONT.  AROUND PERIMETER UNDER
SLAB INSTALLED HORIZONTALLY 
(VERIFY WITH MUNICIPALITY DEPTH OF FROST LINE)

R2.
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 03/09/23         FOR APPROVAL
LANDSCAPING PLAN
LOT 59, 3478 TRUMPETER ST.
ROYAL BAY, SECTOR 7
CITY OF COLWOOD

PRIVACY SHRUBBERY, 
PLANTS AND FOLIAGE 
TO SCREEN PARKING
AND PROPERTY
2 GAL / 5 GAL

PRIVACY SHRUBBERY, 
PLANTS AND FOLIAGE 
TO SCREEN PARKING
AND PROPERTY
2 GAL / 5 GAL

ESTIMATED LOCATION OF REAR 
FENCING - SUBJECT
TO CHANGE ACCORDING TO
ACTUAL SITE CONDITIONS
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N O R T H

SITE DATA RBCD5 MEDIUM ONE FAMILY.
ITEMS PERMITTED PROPOSED
LOT AREA 368 440.40 sq.m.
LOT COVERAGE 50.00 % 36.45 %
BUILDING HEIGHT 9.50 m. - m.
LOT WIDTH 10.97 m. 11.00 m.

SETBACKS
   
    
   
   
   

  
  
  
  

  
   

   

  

 
SECONDARY SUITE (%) 40.00 % 24.80 %
SECONDARY SUITE (SQ.M.) 90.00 sq.m. 59.73 sq.m.
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Keep Mulch 100mm off Trunk

100mm 100mm

Tr
ee

 P
it 

M
in

. 7
00

m
m

 D
ee

p
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Min. 750mm Min. 750mm100mm (4") Depth Mulch. Root Flare to be 25-50mm Above
Adjacent Growing Medium

Finished Grade

Tree Planting Detail
Not To Scale
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All trees and plants by the home owner to be
planted in minimum 10m³ of fertile topsoil, 700mm Deep

SEE LANDSCAPING PLAN FOR TREE SCHEDULE

RETAINING WALLS
*XX.Xm* = DESIGNER APPROXIMATE HEIGHT MEASUREMENT, VERIFY ON SITE 
- TO BE CERTIFIED BY AN ENGINEER AND MEET BCBC REQUIREMENTS FOR 
EARTHQUAKE DESIGN (REFER TO STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS)
- ALL LANDSCAPE RETAINING WALLS TO HAVE A 1.2m MAX. EXPOSED HT
OR A MAX. 1:1 RATIO OF HEIGHT TO HORIZONTAL SEPARATION IF TERRACED

2.60m

4.
50

m

SMALL CAR PARKING 
STALL DIMENSIONS
* as per 2.2.02a allowing one stall to be a small car parking stall

2.13m

7.47m

7.32m

5.
8m

30
o

PATH OF OVERHANG

PATH OF FRONT WHEEL

PATH OF REAR WHEEL

PASSENGER VEHICLE  
2.13M X 5.8M (7'x19')
TURNING TEMPLATE

Turning Template
Not To Scale
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A2

AVERAGE NATURAL GRADE CALCULATION
68.51 m. + 68.47 m. + 68.73 m. + 68.60 m. = 274.31 m.
divided by 4 = ave. grade 68.58 m.

STOP & READ
RETAINING WALLS MAY NOT EXCEED 1.2m IN HEIGHT OR 
A 1:1 RATIO OF HEIGHT TO HORIZONTAL SEPARATION IF TERRACED

ALL FENCING, RETAINING AND LANDSCAPING MUST
MEET THE GUIDELINE REQUIREMENTS

MAXIMUM PROJECTIONS / CANTILEVERS / OVERHANGS INTO SETBACKS ARE 
0.65m IN YARDS OF LESS THAN 3.0m AND 1.0m IN YARDS OF 3.0m+.

THE WIDTH OF THE DRIVEWAY ACCESS (AT PROPERTY LINE - CROSSING THE 
CITY BOULEVARD) MAY NOT EXCEED 7.0m IN WIDTH

CONTRACTOR TO ENSURE A MINIMUM 2% SLOPE
SIDE YARD SWALING (BOTH SIDES) MAY BE REQUIRED

ALL FENCING, RETAINING AND LANDSCAPINING MUST MEET GUIDELINE 
REQUIREMENTS

1.2
%

LOT 60
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2x6
1X4

1X6 BOARDS

1X6 BOTHSIDES

1/3RD POST HT. 
IN CONC. FOOTING
ON 75MM OF DRAIN ROCK

COMPACTED SUBGRADE

3'-0"

6X6 WOOD POST

TYPICAL FENCE NOTES:
1. ALL WOOD P.T. HEM FIR.
2. ALL HARDWARE HOT DIPPED GALVANIZED
3. GATE HARDWARE TO BE PREAPPROVED BY OWNER

*TYPICAL FENCE DETAIL BASED OFF FENCE DETAIL 1/L1
FROM ROYAL BAY DESIGN GUIDELINES PAGE 21

Typical Fence Detail
Not To Scale
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1m (MIN) HEIGHT FENCE
ALONG PROPERTY LINE
WITH LOT 8 TO SCREEN

PARKING

SECONDARY SUITE PARKING STALL
(SEE LANDSCAPE PLAN FOR

SURFACING TREATMENT
TO COMPLY WITH SECTION

2.4.05(4,A) OF THE COLWOOD
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GRAVEL PATHWAY
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SECTOR 7 - LOT 60

- FRONT 3.00 m. 5.56 m.
- FRONT (GARAGE) 6.00 m. 6.05 m.
- REAR 6.00 m. 9.67 m.
- SIDE 1.20 m. 1.20 m.
- SIDE 1.20 m. 1.21 m.

PROPOSED FLOOR AREA
- UPPER 139.95 sq.m.
- MAIN 100.87 sq.m.
- GARAGE 46.25 sq.m.
SUB-TOTAL G.F.A. 287.07 sq.m.
GARAGE ALLOWANCE 50.00 sq.m. -46.20 sq.m.

GROSS FLOOR AREA 240.87 sq.m.

F.A.R. 0.55 TO 1.0

SECONDARY SUITE

dlake
Text Box
SCHEDULE 6
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Limiting Distance 1.21 m.

Exposed Building Face 108.84 sq.m.

Allowable Openings 7.0 %

Allowable Opening Area 7.61 sq.m.

Proposed Openings 3.63 sq.m.  

Limiting Distance 1.20 m.

Exposed Building Face 110.75 sq.m.

Allowable Openings 7.00 %

Allowable Opening Area 7.75 sq.m.

Proposed Openings 6.06 sq.m.  
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Primary: 1012.22 sq.ft. (94.04 sq.m.)
Suite: 73.47 sq.ft. (6.83 sq.m.)
Garage: 497.28 sq.ft. (46.20 sq.m.)

Main Floor Plan
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B.C. BUILDING CODE (TABLE-9.10.3.1.B)
RATED FLOOR ASSEMBLY F8D
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Primary: 863.44 sq.ft. (80.22 sq.m.)
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Section Notes

R5.

R7.

R2.FL1.FL2.

FL4

W1.

W2.

R8.

W3.
W4.

W5.

W2.

F3.

F2.

F1.

F5.

7'
-1
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D
. H
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FL6.

R1. LAMINATED ASPHALT SHINGLES  ON
7/16" ORIENTED STRAND BOARD C/W "H" CLIPS
WD TRUSSES (DESIGNED BY MANUF.)
R-40 FIBRE GLAS BATT INSULATION OR
14 1/2" FIBRE GLASS LOOSE FILL INSULATION
6 MIL POLY'N V.B.
5/8" GYPSUM BOARD

R2. LAMINATED ASPHALT SHINGLES  ON
7/16" ORIENTED STRAND BOARD C/W "H" CLIPS
2x8 ROOF JOISTS @ 16" O/C
VENTED SOFFIT 

R3. B.C. BUILDING CODE (TABLE-9.10.3.1.B)
RATED ROOF ASSEMBLY
LAMINATED ASPHALT SHINGLES  ON
7/16" ORIENTED STRAND BOARD C/W "H" CLIPS
WD TRUSSES (DESIGNED BY MANUF.)
R-40 FIBRE GLAS BATT INSULATION OR
14 1/2" FIBRE GLASS LOOSE FILL INSULATION
6 MIL POLY'N V.B.
5/8" X-TYPE GYPSUM BOARD
45 MINUTE RATED F.R.R.

R4. PROVIDE 2 1/2" (63MM) CLEAR BETWEEN 
R-20 INSULATION AND SHEATHING. 
(MIN. R-20 @ ROOF-WALL CONNECTION FOR
4'-0" (1.2M) AROUND PERIMETER OF BUILDING.
AIR VENTILATION BAFFLES TO BE INSTALLED
WHERE REQUIRED IN AS PER BCBC 9.19.)

R5. EAVE PROTECTION 
   CONT. UP ROOF SLOPE FOR 12" 

PAST  EXTERIOR WALL. 

R6. PROVIDE 1 SQ.FT. ATTIC VENT PER
300 SQ.FT. OF INSULATED AREA MIN.
25% OF REQUIRED TO BE @ TOP AND BOTTOM
(TO COMPLY WI. B.C. BLDG. CODE 9.19.1)

R7. PRE-FIN. FASCIA GUTTER
2×8 FASCIA BD.
2×4  SUB. FASCIA BD.
VENTED SOFFIT 
(SEE CONTRACTOR)

R8. PRE-FIN. FASCIA GUTTER
2×8 FASCIA BD.
2×4  SUB. FASCIA BD.
1/2" ORIENTED STRAND BOARD
VENTED SOFFIT 
(SEE CONTRACTOR)

FL1. 3 1/2" CONCRETE SLAB  
6 MIL. POLY'N V.B. 
6" COMPACTED GRAVEL OR SAND

FL2. B.C. BUILDING CODE (TABLE-9.10.3.1.B)
RATED FLOOR ASSEMBLY F8D
FINISHED FLOORING ON
11/16" ORIENTED STRAND BOARD
(FASTENED & GLUED TO FLOOR STRUCT. BELOW) ON
2×10 FLOOR JOISTS @ 16" OR 12"  O/C 
C/W 2×2 X-BRIDGING @ 7.0' O/C (MAX)
R-31 INSULATION
RESILIENT METAL CHANNELS @ 24" O/C
1 LAYERS 5/8" X-TYPE GYPSUM BOARD
30 MINUTE F.R.R., 50 S.T.C.

FL3. FINISHED FLOORING ON
11/16" ORIENTED STRAND BOARD
(FASTENED & GLUED TO FLOOR STRUCT. BELOW) ON
2×10 FLOOR JOISTS @ 16" OR 12"  O/C 
C/W 2×2 X-BRIDGING @ 7.0' O/C (MAX)
PROVIDE R-31 F/G BATT INSULATION IN
JOIST CAVITY C/W
BUILDING WRAP
VENTED SOFFIT (TO OWNERS SPEC'S)
TO ALL SUSPENDED FLOOR AREAS

FL4. 3 1/2" CONCRETE SLAB  
6 MIL. POLY'N V.B. 
6" COMPACTED GRAVEL OR SAND
SLOPE TO DOORS 1"

W1. DOUBLE GLAZING 
ENERGY STAR LOW "E" RATING IN
THERMAL BREAK FRAMES
2/2"X10" LINTEL OVER (@ bearing walls only)
(TYPICAL, wi. 2 1/2" XPS insulation)
FLASHING OVER @ EXTERIOR
(glazing in all exterior doors & within 3 ft.
of exterior doors to be shatterproof (SP))
WINDOW REQUIREMENTS DERIVED FROM
CITY OF COLWOOD BUILDING BYLAW
AND ARE TO BE USED TO SATISFY
THE REQUIREMENTS OF
AAMA/WDMA/CSA 101/I.S.2/A440, "NAFS":
COLWOOD, CLASS R - PG30 (220) A3,
RATINGS MUST BE CLEARLY LABELED ON ALL
UNITS UPON INSTALLATION FOR INSPECTION.

W2. CONC. FIBRE BOARD ON
9.5MM (3/8") AIR SPACE / STRAPPING 
3/8"×2" BORATE TREATED PLYWOOD STRAPPING
HOUSE WRAP (A.B.) (TYVEK OR EQ.)
7/16" ORIENTED STRAND BOARD SHEATHING
2×6 STUDS @ 16" O/C
R-20 INSULATION
6 MIL. POLYETHYLENE VAPOUR BARRIER
1/2" GYPSUM BOARD

W3. B.C. BUILDING CODE (TABLE 9.10.3.1.A)
RATED WALL ASSEMBLY W3c
1 LAYER 1/2" X-TYPE GYPSUM BOARD 
RESILIENT METAL CHANNELS @ 24" O/C
2×4 STUDS @ 16" O/C OR
2×6 STUDS @ 16" O/C (IF NOTED) C/W
3 1/2" FIBRE GLASS SOUND BATTS
1 LAYER 1/2" X-TYPE GYPSUM BOARD 
45 MIN. F.R.R  43 S.T.C
(BETWEEN PRIMARY LIVING & SECONDARY SUITE)

F1. DAMP PROOFING (WHERE REQUIRED) ON 
8" THK. CONC. FOUNDATION WALL
C/W 15 M BARS  @ 24" O/C B/W

F2. 16"X 8" CONC. FOOTINGS
C/W 2 (TWO) 15M BARS CONT. 3 IN. FROM BOTT.
ON UNDISTURBED SOIL (SOLID BEARING)

F3. 4" PERIMETER DRAIN
3" TIGHT PIPE FOR RWL
DRAIN ROCK

F4. ANCHOR BOLTS @ 4.0 FT. O/C MAX
C/W SILL GASKETS

F5. STEP DOWN TO GARAGE SLAB 
MAY VARY, VERIFY EXTENT ON SITE

F6. UNDER SLAB INSULATION
2 1/2" (RSI 2.15) EXTRUDED POLYSTYRENE 
RIGID INSULATION  4'-0" (1.2M)
CONT.  AROUND PERIMETER UNDER
SLAB INSTALLED HORIZONTALLY 
(VERIFY WITH MUNICIPALITY DEPTH OF FROST LINE)

ROOFS FLOORS WALLS FOUNDATION
W4. INTERIOR PARTITION

1/2" GYPSUM BOARD ON EACH SIDE
OF 2×4 STUDS @ 16" O/C OR
2×6 STUDS @ 16" O/C (IF NOTED)

W5. 5/8" X-TYPE  GYPSUM BOARD ON
2×6 STUDS @ 16" O/C C/W
R-20 INSULATION
6 MIL. POLY'N V.B
1/2" GYPSUM BOARD
(BETWEEN GARAGE & LIVING)

W6. 1/2" GYPSUM BOARD ON
6 MIL. POLY'N V.B.
2×4 STUDS @ 24" O/C C/W
R-12 BATT INSULATION
BUILDING WRAP OR
12.7MM (1/2") AIR SPACE
(PROVIDE REQUIRED FIRE STOPS IN WALL
ASSEMBLIES TO COMPLY WITH
B.C. BLDG. CODE 9.10.16.)

R4.

U.F.E

M.F.E

G.F.E/45.52m

T.O.P

71.86m

68.85m

68.70m

74.32m

F4.

R6.
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1'-6"
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F4.

ALL STRUCTURE TO BE VERIFIED OR DESIGNED BY A STRUCTURAL ENGINEER. 
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER TO LOCATE AND DESIGN REQUIRED EXTERIOR 

AND INTERIOR WALL BRACING TO RESIST LATERAL LOADS IN COMPLIANCE 
WITH B.C. BUILDING CODE 2012 9.23.13. AND SUPPLY DETAILS IF REQUIRED



 03/03/23         FOR APPROVAL
LANDSCAPING PLAN
LOT 60, 3476 TRUMPETER ST.
ROYAL BAY, SECTOR 7
CITY OF COLWOOD

ESTIMATED LOCATION OF REAR 
FENCING - SUBJECT
TO CHANGE ACCORDING TO
ACTUAL SITE CONDITIONS

PRIVACY SHRUBBERY, 
PLANTS AND FOLIAGE 
TO SCREEN PARKING
AND PROPERTY
2 GAL / 5 GAL

PRIVACY SHRUBBERY, 
PLANTS AND FOLIAGE 
TO SCREEN PARKING
AND PROPERTY
2 GAL / 5 GAL
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6.00m

3.50m

1m (MIN) HEIGHT FENCE
ALONG PROPERTY LINE
WITH LOT 8 TO SCREEN

PARKING

SECONDARY SUITE PARKING STALL
(SEE LANDSCAPE PLAN FOR

SURFACING TREATMENT
TO COMPLY WITH SECTION

2.4.05(4,A) OF THE COLWOOD
LANDUSE BYLAW)

LOT 61
MFE 68.71m
GFE 68.51m
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SUITE PATIO
14'-0"x8'-0"
10 sq.m.

PATIO
11'-10"x7'-0"

SIDEYARD 

SLOPE: 2%

SECONDARY SUITE ENTRANCE
(0.26m ABOVE GRADE)

C/W CONC. ENTRANCE PAD

Siteplan
Scale: 1:100
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N O R T H

SITE DATA RBCD5 MEDIUM ONE FAMILY.
ITEMS PERMITTED PROPOSED
LOT AREA 368 508.30 sq.m.
LOT COVERAGE 50.00 % 31.60 %
BUILDING HEIGHT 9.50 m. 7.28 m.
LOT WIDTH 10.97 m. 11.00 m.

SETBACKS
- FRONT 3.00 m. 5.93 m.
- FRONT (GARAGE) 3.00 m. 7.49 m.
- REAR 6.00 m. 17.68 m.
- SIDE 1.20 m. 1.20 m.
- SIDE 1.20 m. 1.21 m.

PROPOSED FLOOR AREA
- UPPER 139.38 sq.m.
- MAIN 100.87 sq.m.
- GARAGE 46.20 sq.m.
SUB-TOTAL G.F.A. 286.45 sq.m.
GARAGE ALLOWANCE 50.00 sq.m. -46.20 sq.m.
GROSS FLOOR AREA 240.25 sq.m.

F.A.R. 0.47 TO 1.0

SECONDARY SUITE
SECONDARY SUITE (%) 40.00 % 27.47 %
SECONDARY SUITE (SQ.M.) 90.00 sq.m. 65.99 sq.m.

SECTOR 7 - LOT 61

2.60m

5.
80

m

PARKING STALL 
DIMENSIONS

Stakes

100mm (4") Depth Mulch.
Keep Mulch 100mm off Trunk

100mm 100mm
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ee
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it 

M
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. 7
00

m
m
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ee

p

Set Rootball on Compacted Subgrade

25
-5

0m
m

Min. 750mm Min. 750mm100mm (4") Depth Mulch. Root Flare to be 25-50mm Above
Adjacent Growing Medium

Finished Grade

Tree Planting Detail
Not To Scale

2
A2

All trees and plants by the home owner to be
planted in minimum 10m³ of fertile topsoil, 700mm Deep

SEE LANDSCAPING PLAN FOR TREE SCHEDULE

RETAINING WALLS
*XX.Xm* = DESIGNER APPROXIMATE HEIGHT MEASUREMENT, VERIFY ON SITE 
- TO BE CERTIFIED BY AN ENGINEER AND MEET BCBC REQUIREMENTS FOR 
EARTHQUAKE DESIGN (REFER TO STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS)
- ALL LANDSCAPE RETAINING WALLS TO HAVE A 1.2m MAX. EXPOSED HT
OR A MAX. 1:1 RATIO OF HEIGHT TO HORIZONTAL SEPARATION IF TERRACED

2.60m

4.
50

m

SMALL CAR PARKING 
STALL DIMENSIONS
* as per 2.2.02a allowing one stall 
to be a small car parking stall

2.13m

7.47m

7.32m

5.
8m

30
o

PATH OF OVERHANG

PATH OF FRONT WHEEL

PATH OF REAR WHEEL

PASSENGER VEHICLE  
2.13M X 5.8M (7'x19')
TURNING TEMPLATE

Turning Template
Not To Scale

4
A2

AVERAGE NATURAL GRADE CALCULATION
68.60 m. + 68.17 m. + 68.51 m. + 68.51 m. = 273.79 m.
divided by 4 = ave. grade 68.45 m.

STOP & READ
RETAINING WALLS MAY NOT EXCEED 1.2m IN HEIGHT OR 
A 1:1 RATIO OF HEIGHT TO HORIZONTAL SEPARATION IF TERRACED

ALL FENCING, RETAINING AND LANDSCAPING MUST
MEET THE GUIDELINE REQUIREMENTS

MAXIMUM PROJECTIONS / CANTILEVERS / OVERHANGS INTO SETBACKS ARE 
0.65m IN YARDS OF LESS THAN 3.0m AND 1.0m IN YARDS OF 3.0m+.

THE WIDTH OF THE DRIVEWAY ACCESS (AT PROPERTY LINE - CROSSING THE 
CITY BOULEVARD) MAY NOT EXCEED 7.0m IN WIDTH

CONTRACTOR TO ENSURE A MINIMUM 2% SLOPE
SIDE YARD SWALING (BOTH SIDES) MAY BE REQUIRED

ALL FENCING, RETAINING AND LANDSCAPINING 
MUST MEET GUIDELINE REQUIREMENTS

RE
ARY
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2x6
1X4

1X6 BOARDS

1X6 BOTHSIDES

1/3RD POST HT. 
IN CONC. FOOTING
ON 75MM OF DRAIN ROCK

COMPACTED SUBGRADE

3'-0"

6X6 WOOD POST

TYPICAL FENCE NOTES:
1. ALL WOOD P.T. HEM FIR.
2. STAIN TWO COASTS EXTERIOR STAIN, TO MATCH
ARCHITECTURAL TRIM (COLOUR TO BE PREAPPROVED BY OWNER)
3. ALL HARDWARE HOT DIPPED GALVANIZED
4. GATE HARDWARE TO BE PREAPPROVED BY OWNER

*TYPICAL FENCE DETAIL BASED OFF FENCE DETAIL 1/L1
FROM ROYAL BAY DESIGN GUIDELINES PAGE 21

Typical Fence Detail
Not To Scale

3
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6

Limiting Distance 1.20 m.

Exposed Building Face 104.95 sq.m.

Allowable Openings 7.0 %

Allowable Opening Area 7.34 sq.m.

Proposed Openings 6.19 sq.m.  

Limiting Distance 1.21 m.

Exposed Building Face 88.00 sq.m.

Allowable Openings 7.00 %

Allowable Opening Area 6.16 sq.m.

Proposed Openings 3.23 sq.m.  

METAL FLASHING ON
2X6 WINDOW SILL TRIM

2X10 BARGE BOARD

CONC. FIBRE LAP SIDING
1'-0"
O/H

LAMINATED FIBERGLASS
SHINGLES

CONC. FIBRE LAP 
SIDING

CLADDING ON 
12X12 FIN COLUMN
C/W 4" CAP AND
BASE TRIM

PRE-FIN. ALUM. SOFFIT

LAMINATED FIBERGLASS
SHINGLES

1X6 CORNER TRIM

CLADDING ON B/U 
12"X12" (FIN) 
COLUMN 

1X6 DOOR & WINDOW TRIM
(FLASHING WHERE REQ.)

1X6 CORNER TRIM

1X6 DOOR & 
WINDOW TRIM
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REQ.)

PRE FIN. STONE VENEER
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C/W 4" CAP AND
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METAL FLASHING
2X6 WINDOW SILL TRIM

AVG. FIN. GRADE 68.45m

MEAN ELEVATION 
OF ROOF75.73m

U.F.E71.73m

M.F.E68.71m

G.F.E/68.51m

T.O.P74.19m
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2X10 BARGE BOARD
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METAL FLASHING ON
2X6 WINDOW HDR TRIM

METAL FLASHING ON
2X6 WINDOW SILL TRIM

1.43 1.43

CONTRACTOR TO ENSURE ALL REQUIRED FLASHING ARE NON-GALVANISED
CONTRACTOR TO ENSURE ALL PRESSURE TREATED WOOD PRODUCTS MEETS ALL GUIDELINES
ALL HIGH VISIBILITY PTW IS REQUIRED TO BE STAINED AS PER GUIDELINES  

CONTRACTOR TO ENSURE TRADITIONAL LAP SIDING IS USED

NOTE: BUILDER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL COSTS TO ENSURE SIDE 
WINDOW LOCATIONS ARE COMPATIBLE WITH THE ADJACENT 
NEIGHBOURS SIDE ELEVATION WINDOW

0.
34

m

CONCRETE FIBRE SHINGLE

ALL RETAINING REQUIRED TO 
MEET ALL GUIDELINE REQUIREMENTS

1X6 CORNER TRIM

PRE FIN. STONE 
VENEER
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F1. DAMP PROOFING (WHERE REQUIRED) ON 
8" THK. CONC. FOUNDATION WALL
C/W 15 M BARS  @ 24" O/C B/W

F2. 16"X 8" CONC. FOOTINGS
C/W 2 (TWO) 15M BARS CONT. 3 IN. FROM BOTT.
ON UNDISTURBED SOIL (SOLID BEARING)

F3. 4" PERIMETER DRAIN
3" TIGHT PIPE FOR RWL
DRAIN ROCK

F4. ANCHOR BOLTS @ 4.0 FT. O/C MAX
C/W SILL GASKETS

F5. STEP DOWN TO GARAGE SLAB 
MAY VARY, VERIFY EXTENT ON SITE

F6. UNDER SLAB INSULATION
2 1/2" (RSI 2.15) EXTRUDED POLYSTYRENE 
RIGID INSULATION  4'-0" (1.2M)
CONT.  AROUND PERIMETER UNDER
SLAB INSTALLED HORIZONTALLY 
(VERIFY WITH MUNICIPALITY DEPTH OF FROST LINE)
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Section Notes
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R6. 2'-6"

R1. LAMINATED ASPHALT SHINGLES  ON
7/16" ORIENTED STRAND BOARD C/W "H" CLIPS
WD TRUSSES (DESIGNED BY MANUF.)
R-40 FIBRE GLAS BATT INSULATION OR
14 1/2" FIBRE GLASS LOOSE FILL INSULATION
6 MIL POLY'N V.B.
5/8" GYPSUM BOARD

R2. LAMINATED ASPHALT SHINGLES  ON
7/16" ORIENTED STRAND BOARD C/W "H" CLIPS
2x8 ROOF JOISTS @ 16" O/C
VENTED SOFFIT 

R3. B.C. BUILDING CODE (TABLE-9.10.3.1.B)
RATED ROOF ASSEMBLY
LAMINATED ASPHALT SHINGLES  ON
7/16" ORIENTED STRAND BOARD C/W "H" CLIPS
WD TRUSSES (DESIGNED BY MANUF.)
R-40 FIBRE GLAS BATT INSULATION OR
14 1/2" FIBRE GLASS LOOSE FILL INSULATION
6 MIL POLY'N V.B.
5/8" X-TYPE GYPSUM BOARD
45 MINUTE RATED F.R.R.

R4. PROVIDE 2 1/2" (63MM) CLEAR BETWEEN 
R-20 INSULATION AND SHEATHING. 
(MIN. R-20 @ ROOF-WALL CONNECTION FOR
4'-0" (1.2M) AROUND PERIMETER OF BUILDING.
AIR VENTILATION BAFFLES TO BE INSTALLED
WHERE REQUIRED IN AS PER BCBC 9.19.)

R5. EAVE PROTECTION 
   CONT. UP ROOF SLOPE FOR 12" 

PAST  EXTERIOR WALL. 

R6. PROVIDE 1 SQ.FT. ATTIC VENT PER
300 SQ.FT. OF INSULATED AREA MIN.
25% OF REQUIRED TO BE @ TOP AND BOTTOM
(TO COMPLY WI. B.C. BLDG. CODE 9.19.1)

R7. PRE-FIN. FASCIA GUTTER
2×8 FASCIA BD.
2×4  SUB. FASCIA BD.
VENTED SOFFIT 
(SEE CONTRACTOR)

R8. PRE-FIN. FASCIA GUTTER
2×8 FASCIA BD.
2×4  SUB. FASCIA BD.
1/2" ORIENTED STRAND BOARD
VENTED SOFFIT 
(SEE CONTRACTOR)

W1. DOUBLE GLAZING 
ENERGY STAR LOW "E" RATING IN
THERMAL BREAK FRAMES
2/2"X10" LINTEL OVER (@ bearing walls only)
(TYPICAL, wi. 2 1/2" XPS insulation)
FLASHING OVER @ EXTERIOR
(glazing in all exterior doors & within 3 ft.
of exterior doors to be shatterproof (SP))
WINDOW REQUIREMENTS DERIVED FROM
CITY OF COLWOOD BUILDING BYLAW
AND ARE TO BE USED TO SATISFY
THE REQUIREMENTS OF
AAMA/WDMA/CSA 101/I.S.2/A440, "NAFS":
COLWOOD, CLASS R - PG30 (220) A3,
RATINGS MUST BE CLEARLY LABELED ON ALL
UNITS UPON INSTALLATION FOR INSPECTION.

W2. CONC. FIBRE BOARD ON
9.5MM (3/8") AIR SPACE / STRAPPING 
3/8"×2" BORATE TREATED PLYWOOD STRAPPING
HOUSE WRAP (A.B.) (TYVEK OR EQ.)
7/16" ORIENTED STRAND BOARD SHEATHING
2×6 STUDS @ 16" O/C
R-20 INSULATION
6 MIL. POLYETHYLENE VAPOUR BARRIER
1/2" GYPSUM BOARD

W3. B.C. BUILDING CODE (TABLE 9.10.3.1.A)
RATED WALL ASSEMBLY W3c
1 LAYER 1/2" X-TYPE GYPSUM BOARD 
RESILIENT METAL CHANNELS @ 24" O/C
2×4 STUDS @ 16" O/C OR
2×6 STUDS @ 16" O/C (IF NOTED) C/W
3 1/2" FIBRE GLASS SOUND BATTS
1 LAYER 1/2" X-TYPE GYPSUM BOARD 
45 MIN. F.R.R  43 S.T.C
(BETWEEN PRIMARY LIVING & SECONDARY SUITE)

ROOFS FLOORS WALLS FOUNDATION
W4. INTERIOR PARTITION

1/2" GYPSUM BOARD ON EACH SIDE
OF 2×4 STUDS @ 16" O/C OR
2×6 STUDS @ 16" O/C (IF NOTED)

W5. 5/8" X-TYPE  GYPSUM BOARD ON
2×6 STUDS @ 16" O/C C/W
R-20 INSULATION
6 MIL. POLY'N V.B
1/2" GYPSUM BOARD
(BETWEEN GARAGE & LIVING)

W6. 1/2" GYPSUM BOARD ON
6 MIL. POLY'N V.B.
2×4 STUDS @ 24" O/C C/W
R-12 BATT INSULATION
BUILDING WRAP OR
12.7MM (1/2") AIR SPACE
(PROVIDE REQUIRED FIRE STOPS IN WALL
ASSEMBLIES TO COMPLY WITH
B.C. BLDG. CODE 9.10.16.)

R4.

U.F.E

M.F.E

G.F.E/

T.O.P

75.73m

71.73m

68.71m

68.51m

74.19m

MEAN ELEVATION 
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R1.
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FL1. 3 1/2" CONCRETE SLAB  
6 MIL. POLY'N V.B. 
6" COMPACTED GRAVEL OR SAND

FL2. B.C. BUILDING CODE (TABLE-9.10.3.1.B)
RATED FLOOR ASSEMBLY F8D
FINISHED FLOORING ON
11/16" ORIENTED STRAND BOARD
(FASTENED & GLUED TO FLOOR STRUCT. BELOW) ON
2×10 FLOOR JOISTS @ 16" OR 12"  O/C 
C/W 2×2 X-BRIDGING @ 7.0' O/C (MAX)
R-31 INSULATION
RESILIENT METAL CHANNELS @ 24" O/C
1 LAYERS 5/8" X-TYPE GYPSUM BOARD
30 MINUTE F.R.R., 50 S.T.C.

FL3. FINISHED FLOORING ON
11/16" ORIENTED STRAND BOARD
(FASTENED & GLUED TO FLOOR STRUCT. BELOW) ON
2×10 FLOOR JOISTS @ 16" OR 12"  O/C 
C/W 2×2 X-BRIDGING @ 7.0' O/C (MAX)
PROVIDE R-31 F/G BATT INSULATION IN
JOIST CAVITY C/W
BUILDING WRAP
VENTED SOFFIT (TO OWNERS SPEC'S)
TO ALL SUSPENDED FLOOR AREAS

FL4. 3 1/2" CONCRETE SLAB  
6 MIL. POLY'N V.B. 
6" COMPACTED GRAVEL OR SAND
SLOPE TO DOORS 1"
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LANDSCAPING PLAN
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ROYAL BAY, SECTOR 7
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ESTIMATED LOCATION OF REAR 
FENCING - SUBJECT
TO CHANGE ACCORDING TO
ACTUAL SITE CONDITIONS

PRIVACY SHRUBBERY, 
PLANTS AND FOLIAGE 
TO SCREEN PARKING
AND PROPERTY
2 GAL / 5 GAL

PRIVACY SHRUBBERY, 
PLANTS AND FOLIAGE 
TO SCREEN PARKING
AND PROPERTY
2 GAL / 5 GAL
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BEEN ACHIEVED AND THIS PLOT PLAN COMPLIES WITH ALL
REQUIREMENTS OF THE DESIGN GUIDELINES I.E. SEE APPENDIX:

GRADING STANDARDS (PAGE 30) ETC.
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SITE DATA RBCD5 LOT 63

ITEMS PERMITTED PROPOSED
LOT AREA 368 sq.m. 481.89 sq.m.
LOT COVERAGE 50.00 % 33.49 %
BUILDING HEIGHT 9.50 m. 7.54 m.
LOT WIDTH 10.97 m. 9.78 m.

SETBACKS
- FRONT 4.50 m. 7.89 m.
- FRONT (GARAGE) 6.00 m. 7.89 m.
- REAR 6.00 m. 6.35 m.
- SIDE 1.20 m. 1.20 m.
- SIDE 1.20 m. 1.20 m.

PROPOSED FLOOR AREA
- MAIN 144.58 sq.m.
- LOWER 104.20 sq.m.
- GARAGE 41.81 sq.m.
SUB-TOTAL G.F.A. 290.59 sq.m.
GARAGE ALLOWANCE 50.00 sq.m. -41.81 sq.m.
GROSS FLOOR AREA 248.78 sq.m.

F.A.R. 0.52 TO 1.0

SECONDARY SUITE
FLOOR AREA (%) 40.00 % 26.96 %
FLOOR AREA (SQ.M.) 90.00 sq.m. 67.08 sq.m.

2.13m

6.00m

67.62m
Finished 67.57m
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Primary: 1066.75 sq.ft. (99.10 sq.m.)
Suite: 54.83 sq.ft. (5.09 sq.m.)
Total: 1121.58 sq.ft. (104.20 sq.m.)
Garage: 450.00 sq.ft. (41.81 sq.m.)
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RATED FLOOR ASSEMBLY F8D
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19/32" ORIENTED STRAND BOARD
(FASTENED & GLUED TO FLOOR STRUCT. BELOW) ON
2×10 FLOOR JOISTS @ 16" OR 12"  O/C 
C/W 2×2 X-BRIDGING @ 7.0' O/C (MAX)
R-31 INSULATION
RESILIENT METAL CHANNELS @ 24" O/C
1 LAYERS 5/8" X-TYPE GYPSUM BOARD
30 MINUTE F.R.R., 50 S.T.C.
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Primary: 889.00  sq.ft. (82.59 sq.m.)
Suite: 667.23 sq.ft. (61.99 sq.m.)
Total: 1556.23 sq.ft. (144.58 sq.m.)
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A7Section Notes

R2.

R5.

W3.

R4.

FL1.

FL4.

F3.

F2.

F1.

W1.

F4.

R3.

FL2.FL3.W2.

W4.

R1. LAMINATED ASPHALT SHINGLES  ON
7/16" ORIENTED STRAND BOARD C/W "H" CLIPS
WD TRUSSES (DESIGNED BY MANUF.)
R-40 FIBRE GLAS BATT INSULATION OR
14 1/2" FIBRE GLASS LOOSE FILL INSULATION
6 MIL POLY'N V.B.
5/8" GYPSUM BOARD

R2. B.C. BUILDING CODE (TABLE-9.10.3.1.B)
RATED ROOF ASSEMBLY R1
LAMINATED ASPHALT SHINGLES  ON
7/16" ORIENTED STRAND BOARD C/W "H" CLIPS
WD TRUSSES (DESIGNED BY MANUF.)
R-40 FIBRE GLAS BATT INSULATION OR
14 1/2" FIBRE GLASS LOOSE FILL INSULATION
6 MIL POLY'N V.B.
5/8" X-TYPE GYPSUM BOARD
45 MINUTE RATED F.R.R.

R3. PROVIDE 2 1/2" (63MM) CLEAR BETWEEN 
R-20 INSULATION AND SHEATHING. 
(MIN. R-20 @ ROOF-WALL CONNECTION FOR
4'-0" (1.2M) AROUND PERIMETER OF BUILDING.
AIR VENTILATION BAFFLES TO BE INSTALLED
WHERE REQUIRED IN AS PER BCBC 9.19.)

R4. EAVE PROTECTION 
   CONT. UP ROOF SLOPE FOR 12" 

PAST  EXTERIOR WALL. 

R5. PROVIDE 1 SQ.FT. ATTIC VENT PER
300 SQ.FT. OF INSULATED AREA MIN.
25% OF REQUIRED TO BE @ TOP AND BOTTOM
(TO COMPLY WI. B.C. BLDG. CODE 9.19.1)

R6. PRE-FIN. FASCIA GUTTER
2×8 FASCIA BD.
2×4  SUB. FASCIA BD.
VENTED SOFFIT 
(SEE CONTRACTOR)

R7. PRE-FIN. FASCIA GUTTER
2×8 FASCIA BD.
2×4  SUB. FASCIA BD.
1/2" ORIENTED STRAND BOARD
VENTED SOFFIT 
(SEE CONTRACTOR)

FL1. FINISHED FLOORING ON
19/32" ORIENTED STRAND BOARD
(FASTENED & GLUED TO FLOOR STRUCT. BELOW) ON
2×10 FLOOR JOISTS @ 16" OR 12"  O/C 
C/W 2×2 X-BRIDGING @ 7.0' O/C (MAX)
1/2" GYPSUM BOARD

FL2. B.C. BUILDING CODE (TABLE-9.10.3.1.B)
RATED FLOOR ASSEMBLY F8D
FINISHED FLOORING ON
19/32" ORIENTED STRAND BOARD
(FASTENED & GLUED TO FLOOR STRUCT. BELOW) ON
2×10 FLOOR JOISTS @ 16" OR 12"  O/C 
C/W 2×2 X-BRIDGING @ 7.0' O/C (MAX)
R-31 INSULATION
RESILIENT METAL CHANNELS @ 24" O/C
1 LAYERS 5/8" X-TYPE GYPSUM BOARD
30 MINUTE F.R.R., 50 S.T.C.

FL3. FINISHED FLOORING ON
19/32" ORIENTED STRAND BOARD
(FASTENED & GLUED TO FLOOR STRUCT. BELOW) ON
2×10 FLOOR JOISTS @ 16" OR 12"  O/C 
C/W 2×2 X-BRIDGING @ 7.0' O/C (MAX)
PROVIDE R-31 F/G BATT INSULATION IN
JOIST CAVITY C/W
BUILDING WRAP
VENTED SOFFIT (TO OWNERS SPEC'S)
TO ALL SUSPENDED FLOOR AREAS

FL4. FINISHED FLOORING
3 1/2" CONCRETE SLAB  
6 MIL. POLY'N V.B. 
6" COMPACTED GRAVEL OR SAND

FL5. 3 1/2" CONCRETE SLAB  
6 MIL. POLY'N V.B. 
6" COMPACTED GRAVEL OR SAND
SLOPE TO DOORS 1"
(NOT IN SECTION)

FL6. DECKING MEMBRANE
(TO COMPLY WITH CAN/CGSB 37.54) ON
19/32" ORIENTED STRAND BOARD 
2×10 DECK JOISTS @ 16" O/C C/W
(PROVIDE ADEQUATE MEMBRANE
"UPSTAND" @ EXT. WALL.)
(SLOPE JOISTS TO PROVIDE MIN.1:50 SLOPE)

W1. DOUBLE GLAZING 
ENERGY STAR LOW "E" RATING IN
THERMAL BREAK FRAMES
2/2"X10" LINTEL OVER (@ BEARING WALLS ONLY)
(TYPICAL, WI. 2 1/2" XPS INSULATION)
FLASHING OVER @ EXTERIOR
(GLAZING IN ALL EXTERIOR DOORS & WITHIN 3 FT.
OF EXTERIOR DOORS TO BE SHATTERPROOF (SP))
WINDOW REQUIREMENTS DERIVED FROM BCBC
TABLE C-5 AS PER BCBC 9.7.4.3. AND ARE TO BE
USED TO SATISFY THE REQUIREMENTS OF
AAMA/WDMA/CSA 101/I.S.2/A440, "NAFS":
COLWOOD, CLASS R, DP 1440, PG 30, 
WATER RESIST. 220, A2,
RATINGS MUST BE CLEARLY LABELED ON ALL
WINDOW UNITS UPON INSTALLATION 
FOR INSPECTION.

W2. CONC. FIBRE BOARD ON
9.5MM (3/8") AIR SPACE / STRAPPING 
3/8"×2" BORATE TREATED PLYWOOD STRAPPING
HOUSE WRAP (A.B.) (TYVEK OR EQ.)
7/16" ORIENTED STRAND BOARD SHEATHING
2×6 STUDS @ 16" O/C
R-20 INSULATION
6 MIL. POLYETHYLENE VAPOUR BARRIER
1/2" GYPSUM BOARD

W3. B.C. BUILDING CODE (TABLE 9.10.3.1.A)
RATED WALL ASSEMBLY W3c
1 LAYER 1/2" X-TYPE GYPSUM BOARD ON
EACH SIDE OF 2×4 STUDS @ 16" O/C OR
2×6 STUDS @ 16" O/C (IF NOTED) 
RESILIENT METAL CHANNELS ON ONE SIDE 
@ 400mm OR 600mm O.C. C/W
3 1/2" FIBRE GLASS SOUND BATTS
FRICTION FITTED AND SOLID FILLED
45 MIN. F.R.R.,  43 S.T.C.
(BETWEEN PRIMARY LIVING & SECONDARY SUITE)

F1. DAMP PROOFING (WHERE REQUIRED) ON 
8" THK. CONC. FOUNDATION WALL
C/W 15 M BARS  @ 24" O/C B/W

F2. 16"X 8" CONC. FOOTINGS
C/W 2 (TWO) 15M BARS CONT. 3 IN. FROM BOTT.
ON UNDISTURBED SOIL (SOLID BEARING)

F3. 4" PERIMETER DRAIN
3" TIGHT PIPE FOR RWL
DRAIN ROCK

F4. ANCHOR BOLTS @ 4.0 FT. O/C MAX
C/W SILL GASKETS

F5. UNDER SLAB INSULATION
2 1/2" (RSI 2.15) EXTRUDED POLYSTYRENE 
RIGID INSULATION  4'-0" (1.2M)
CONT.  AROUND PERIMETER UNDER
SLAB INSTALLED HORIZONTALLY 
(VERIFY WITH MUNICIPALITY DEPTH OF FROST LINE)

F6. STEP DOWN TO GARAGE SLAB 
MAY VARY, VERIFY EXTENT ON SITE
(NOT IN SECTION)

ROOFS FLOORS WALLS FOUNDATION
W4. INTERIOR PARTITION

1/2" GYPSUM BOARD ON EACH SIDE
OF 2×4 STUDS @ 16" O/C OR
2×6 STUDS @ 16" O/C (IF NOTED)

W5. 5/8" X-TYPE  GYPSUM BOARD ON
2×6 STUDS @ 16" O/C C/W
R-20 INSULATION
6 MIL. POLY'N V.B
1/2" GYPSUM BOARD
(BETWEEN GARAGE & LIVING)
(NOT SHOWN IN SECTION)

R1

M.F.E

T.O.P.

U.F.E

G.F.E

67.89m

73.37m

70.91m

66.59m

R6.

W1.

W5.

2 LAYERS 5/8" X-TYPE
GYPS. BOARD TO BE

APPLIED TO U/S OF
STAIRS. 1 HR. F.R.R.
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 04/21/23         FOR APPROVAL
LANDSCAPING PLAN
LOT 63, 3470 TRUMPETER ST.
ROYAL BAY, SECTOR 7
CITY OF COLWOOD

ESTIMATED LOCATION OF REAR 
FENCING - SUBJECT
TO CHANGE ACCORDING TO
ACTUAL SITE CONDITIONS

PRIVACY SHRUBBERY, 
PLANTS AND FOLIAGE 
TO SCREEN PARKING
AND PROPERTY
2 GAL / 5 GAL

PRIVACY SHRUBBERY, 
PLANTS AND FOLIAGE 
TO SCREEN PARKING
AND PROPERTY
2 GAL / 5 GAL
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Patricia
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Patricia
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Line

Shirley
Text Box
May 16/23
Similar landscape plan (with potential changes noted) previously accepted by the Developer. Verity is responsible for all costs to ensure all Guidelines' landscaping requirements (i.e. number required, type, size, etc.) & City of Colwood requirements have been achieved. 
C. Hume

Shirley
Text Box
Recommend adding additional planting in area i.e. tree(s), extending plant bedding etc.

consu
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Site Plan
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AVERAGE NATURAL GRADE CALCULATION:
67.42M + 67.42M + 67.42M + 67.34M = 269.60M/4 = 67.40M

2.60m

5.
80

m

PARKING STALL 
DIMENSIONS

SEE LANDSCAPING PLAN FOR TREE SCHEDULE

RETAINING WALLS
*XX.Xm* = DESIGNER APPROXIMATE HEIGHT MEASUREMENT, VERIFY ON SITE 
- TO BE CERTIFIED BY AN ENGINEER AND MEET BCBC REQUIREMENTS FOR 
EARTHQUAKE DESIGN (REFER TO STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS)
- ALL LANDSCAPE RETAINING WALLS TO HAVE A 1.2m MAX. EXPOSED HT
OR A MAX. 1:1 RATIO OF HEIGHT TO HORIZONTAL SEPARATION IF TERRACED

2.60m

4.
50

m

SMALL CAR PARKING 
STALL DIMENSIONS
* as per 2.2.02a allowing one stall to be a small car parking stall

Stakes

100mm (4") Depth Mulch.
Keep Mulch 100mm off Trunk

100mm 100mm
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m
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ee
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Set Rootball on Compacted Subgrade

25
-5

0m
m

Min. 750mm Min. 750mm100mm (4") Depth Mulch. Root Flare to be 25-50mm Above
Adjacent Growing Medium

Finished Grade

Tree Planting Detail
Not To Scale

3
A2

2.13m
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PATH OF OVERHANG

PATH OF FRONT WHEEL

PATH OF REAR WHEEL

PASSENGER VEHICLE  
2.13M X 5.8M (7'x19')
TURNING TEMPLATE

Turning Template
Not To Scale
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STOP & READ
RETAINING WALLS MAY NOT EXCEED 1.2m IN HEIGHT, OR

A 1:1 RATIO OF HEIGHT TO HORIZONTAL SEPARATION IF TERRACED

BUILDER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL COSTS TO ENSURE ALL CITY
OF COLWOOD GRADING AND SETBACK REQUIREMENTS HAVE

BEEN ACHIEVED AND THIS PLOT PLAN COMPLIES WITH ALL
REQUIREMENTS OF THE DESIGN GUIDELINES I.E. SEE APPENDIX:

GRADING STANDARDS (PAGE 30) ETC.

1: ENSURE A MINIMUM 2% SLOPE AWAY FROM STRUCTURE ON ALL SIDES
2: ALL RETAINING REQUIRED MUST MEET GUIDELINE REQUIREMENTS

MAXIMUM PROJECTIONS / CANTILEVERS / OVERHANGS INTO SETBACKS
ARE 0.65m IN YARDS OF LESS THAN 3.0m AND 1.0m IN YARDS OF 3.0m+.

THE WIDTH OF THE DRIVEWAY ACCESS (AT PROPERTY LINE - CROSSING
THE CITY BOULEVARD) MAY NOT EXCEED 7.0m IN WIDTH

THE SLEEVES TO BE INSTALLED BY THE BUILDER

ALL GRADES TO BE CONFIRMED ON SITE PRIOR TO STARTING
CONSTRUCTION All trees and plants by the home owner to be

planted in minimum 10m³ of fertile topsoil, 700mm Deep

2x6
1X4

1X6 BOARDS

1X6 BOTHSIDES

1/3RD POST HT. 
IN CONC. FOOTING
ON 75MM OF DRAIN ROCK

COMPACTED SUBGRADE

3'-0"

6X6 WOOD POST

TYPICAL FENCE NOTES:
1. ALL WOOD P.T. HEM FIR.
2. STAIN TWO COASTS EXTERIOR STAIN, TO MATCH
ARCHITECTURAL TRIM (COLOUR TO BE PREAPPROVED BY OWNER)
3. ALL HARDWARE HOT DIPPED GALVANIZED
4. GATE HARDWARE TO BE PREAPPROVED BY OWNER

*TYPICAL FENCE DETAIL BASED OFF FENCE DETAIL 1/L1
FROM ROYAL BAY DESIGN GUIDELINES PAGE 21

Typical Fence Detail
Not To Scale
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M.F.E.-67.62M
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Avg. Grade-67.40M

PROPOSED

RESIDENCE

LOT 64

23.06M (75.66FT)

37
.8

7M
 (1

24
.2

5F
T)

31.50M
 (103.35FT)

R: 15.0M (49.21FT)
A: 9.74M (31.95FT)

SUITE PA
TIO

10'X11'

10.22 sq.m
.

7.23m

10.05m

4.01m

1.20m

4.05m

1.20m

8.61m

8.35m

5.
8m

2.6m

2.6m

SITE DATA RBCD5 LOT 64
 

ITEMS PERMITTED PROPOSED
LOT AREA 368 sq.m. 526.44 sq.m.
LOT COVERAGE 50.00 % 31.41 %
BUILDING HEIGHT 9.50 m. 7.54 m.
LOT WIDTH 10.97 m. 9.74 m.

SETBACKS
- FRONT 4.50 m. 7.52 m.
- FRONT (GARAGE) 6.00 m. 7.52 m.
- REAR 6.00 m. 7.23 m.
- SIDE 1.20 m. 1.20 m.
- SIDE 1.20 m. 1.20 m.

PROPOSED FLOOR AREA
- MAIN 144.56 sq.m.
- LOWER 104.20 sq.m.
- GARAGE 41.81 sq.m.
SUB-TOTAL G.F.A. 290.57 sq.m.
GARAGE ALLOWANCE 50.00 sq.m. -41.81 sq.m.
GROSS FLOOR AREA 248.76 sq.m.

F.A.R. 0.47 TO 1.0

SECONDARY SUITE
FLOOR AREA (%) 40.00 % 27.01 %
FLOOR AREA (SQ.M.) 90.00 sq.m. 67.18 sq.m.

N
 O

 R T H

PATIO
19'X10'

17.65 sq.m.

7.52m

1.50m

6.00m

1

2

3

4
5

dlake
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CONTRACTOR TO ENSURE: 
ALL REQUIRED FLASHING ARE NON-GALVANISED
ALL PRESSURE TREATED WOOD PRODUCTS MEETS ALL GUIDELINES
TRADITIONAL LAP SIDING IS USED 
ALL RETAINING REQUIRED TO 
MEET ALL GUIDELINE REQUIREMENTS

LAMINATED FIBERGLASS
SHINGLES

12

7.75

67.42m

Finsihed

67.42m

Finsihed

METAL FLASHING ON
2X6 WINDOW SILL TRIM

METAL FLASHING ON
2X6 WINDOW HDR TRIM

1X6 DOOR & WINDOW TRIM
(FLASHING WHERE REQ.)

METAL FLASHING ON
2X6 WINDOW HDR TRIM

1X6 CORNER TRIM

1X6 CORNER TRIM

METAL FLASHING ON 
2X10 FASCIA

1X6 CORNER TRIM

LAMINATED FIBERGLASS
SHINGLES

PRE-FIN. ALUM. SOFFIT

CONCRETE FIBRE SHINGLE

0.34 0.34

0.521.10

1.02

PRE-FIN MANUF.
STONE VENEER

C/W METAL FLASHING ON
TAPERED WOOD CAP

12

6

1X6 DOOR & WINDOW TRIM
(FLASHING WHERE REQ.)

METAL FLASHING ON 
2X10 FASCIA

2X10 BARGE BOARD

GAS FLUE

67
.3

4m
.

Fin
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ed

64.42m.
Finsihed

1.06

2X10 BARGE BOARD

2X10 BARGE BOARD

0.52 1.24

1.61

LAMINATED FIBERGLASS
SHINGLES

PRE-FIN MANUF.
STONE VENEER
C/W METAL FLASHING ON
TAPERED WOOD CAP

METAL FLASHING ON
2X12 WINDOW SILL TRIM

1X12 WINDOW TRIMOBSC
GL

0.30

1X6 DOOR & WINDOW TRIM
(FLASHING WHERE REQ.)67
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Fin
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ed

67.42m.
Finished

1.06

12

6

Front Elevation
Scale: 1/4" = 1'-0"

1
A3

Rear Elevation
Scale: 1/4" = 1'-0"

1
A3

Right Side Elevation
Scale: 1/4" = 1'-0"

1
A3

Left Side Elevation
Scale: 1/4" = 1'-0"

1
A3

Limiting Distance 1.84 m.

Exposed Building Face 91.21 sq.m.

Allowable Openings 6.38 %

Allowable Opening Area 7.58 sq.m.

Proposed Openings 4.73 sq.m.  

Limiting Distance 1.20 m.

Exposed Building Face 82.25 sq.m.

Allowable Openings 7.00 %

Allowable Opening Area 5.76 sq.m.

Proposed Openings 4.38 sq.m.  

12

9

67.42m
.

Finished 67.34m.

Finished
M.F.E

T.O.P.

67.62m

73.10m

U.F.E70.64m

AVERAGE GRADE67.40m

MIDPOINT 
OF ROOF

74.94m

G.F.E67.42m

M.F.E

T.O.P.

G.F.E

U.F.E

67.62m

73.10m

70.64m

67.42m

CONCRETE FIBRE LAP SIDING

LAMINATED FIBERGLASS
SHINGLES

2X10 BARGE BOARD

METAL FLASHING ON
2X8 FASCIA

1X12 WINDOW TRIM

METAL FLASHING ON
2X6 WINDOW SILL TRIM

CLADDING ON 
12X12 FIN COLUMN
C/W 4" CAP AND
BASE TRIM

1X6 CORNER TRIM

PRE-FIN. ALUM. GUTTER

CONTRACTOR TO ENSURE: 
ALL REQUIRED FLASHING ARE NON-GALVANISED
ALL PRESSURE TREATED WOOD PRODUCTS MEETS ALL GUIDELINES
TRADITIONAL LAP SIDING IS USED 
ALL RETAINING REQUIRED TO 
MEET ALL GUIDELINE REQUIREMENTS

PRE-FIN MANUF.
STONE VENEER

C/W METAL FLASHING ON
TAPERED WOOD CAP

1 2

3 4
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16'-0" X 8'-0" O/H GARAGE DOOR 

Primary: 1066.10 sq.ft. (99.05 sq.m.)
Suite: 55.51 sq.ft. (5.15 sq.m.)
Total: 1121.58 sq.ft. (104.20 sq.m.)
Garage: 450.00 sq.ft. (41.81 sq.m.)

Main Floor Plan
Scale: 1/4" = 1'-0"
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B.C. BUILDING CODE (TABLE-9.10.3.1.B)
RATED FLOOR ASSEMBLY F8D
FINISHED FLOORING ON
11/16" ORIENTED STRAND BOARD
2×10 FLOOR JOISTS @ 16" OR 12"  O/C 
C/W 2×2 X-BRIDGING @ 7.0' O/C (MAX)
R-31 BATT INSULATION
RESILIENT METAL CHANNELS @ 24" O/C
1 LAYERS 5/8" X-TYPE GYPSUM BOARD
30 MINUTE F.R.R., 50 S.T.C.

EQ. RISERS
TREADS @ 11" EA.
(10" RUN/1" NSR.)
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Primary: 888.31  sq.ft. (82.53 sq.m.)
Suite: 667.69 sq.ft. (62.03 sq.m.)
Total: 1556.00 sq.ft. (144.56 sq.m.)

Upper Floor Plan
Scale: 1/4" = 1'-0"
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2
A7Section Notes

R2.

R5.

W3.

R4.

FL1.

FL4.

F3.

F2.

F1.

W1.

F4.

R3.

2 LAYERS 5/8" X-TYPE
GYPS. BOARD TO BE

APPLIED TO U/S OF
STAIRS. 1 HR. F.R.R.

9'
-0

 3
/4

"
8'

-0
 3

/4
"

6'
-1

1"

SECONDARY SUITE
FL2. FL3. W2.W2.FL1.

FL4.

FL2.

W3.

F4.

F3.

F2.

W1.

R1. R5.

W3.

W4.

R1. LAMINATED ASPHALT SHINGLES  ON
7/16" ORIENTED STRAND BOARD C/W "H" CLIPS
WD TRUSSES (DESIGNED BY MANUF.)
R-40 FIBRE GLAS BATT INSULATION OR
14 1/2" FIBRE GLASS LOOSE FILL INSULATION
6 MIL POLY'N V.B.
5/8" GYPSUM BOARD

R2. B.C. BUILDING CODE (TABLE-9.10.3.1.B)
RATED ROOF ASSEMBLY R1
LAMINATED ASPHALT SHINGLES  ON
7/16" ORIENTED STRAND BOARD C/W "H" CLIPS
WD TRUSSES (DESIGNED BY MANUF.)
R-40 FIBRE GLAS BATT INSULATION OR
14 1/2" FIBRE GLASS LOOSE FILL INSULATION
6 MIL POLY'N V.B.
5/8" X-TYPE GYPSUM BOARD
45 MINUTE RATED F.R.R.

R3. PROVIDE 2 1/2" (63MM) CLEAR BETWEEN 
R-20 INSULATION AND SHEATHING. 
(MIN. R-20 @ ROOF-WALL CONNECTION FOR
4'-0" (1.2M) AROUND PERIMETER OF BUILDING.
AIR VENTILATION BAFFLES TO BE INSTALLED
WHERE REQUIRED IN AS PER BCBC 9.19.)

R4. EAVE PROTECTION 
   CONT. UP ROOF SLOPE FOR 12" 

PAST  EXTERIOR WALL. 

R5. PROVIDE 1 SQ.FT. ATTIC VENT PER
300 SQ.FT. OF INSULATED AREA MIN.
25% OF REQUIRED TO BE @ TOP AND BOTTOM
(TO COMPLY WI. B.C. BLDG. CODE 9.19.1)

R6. PRE-FIN. FASCIA GUTTER
2×8 FASCIA BD.
2×4  SUB. FASCIA BD.
VENTED SOFFIT 
(SEE CONTRACTOR)

R7. PRE-FIN. FASCIA GUTTER
2×8 FASCIA BD.
2×4  SUB. FASCIA BD.
1/2" ORIENTED STRAND BOARD
VENTED SOFFIT 
(SEE CONTRACTOR)

FL1. FINISHED FLOORING ON
19/32" ORIENTED STRAND BOARD
(FASTENED & GLUED TO FLOOR STRUCT. BELOW) ON
2×10 FLOOR JOISTS @ 16" OR 12"  O/C 
C/W 2×2 X-BRIDGING @ 7.0' O/C (MAX)
1/2" GYPSUM BOARD

FL2. B.C. BUILDING CODE (TABLE-9.10.3.1.B)
RATED FLOOR ASSEMBLY F8D
FINISHED FLOORING ON
19/32" ORIENTED STRAND BOARD
(FASTENED & GLUED TO FLOOR STRUCT. BELOW) ON
2×10 FLOOR JOISTS @ 16" OR 12"  O/C 
C/W 2×2 X-BRIDGING @ 7.0' O/C (MAX)
R-31 INSULATION
RESILIENT METAL CHANNELS @ 24" O/C
1 LAYERS 5/8" X-TYPE GYPSUM BOARD
30 MINUTE F.R.R., 50 S.T.C.

FL3. FINISHED FLOORING ON
19/32" ORIENTED STRAND BOARD
(FASTENED & GLUED TO FLOOR STRUCT. BELOW) ON
2×10 FLOOR JOISTS @ 16" OR 12"  O/C 
C/W 2×2 X-BRIDGING @ 7.0' O/C (MAX)
PROVIDE R-31 F/G BATT INSULATION IN
JOIST CAVITY C/W
BUILDING WRAP
VENTED SOFFIT (TO OWNERS SPEC'S)
TO ALL SUSPENDED FLOOR AREAS

FL4. FINISHED FLOORING
3 1/2" CONCRETE SLAB  
6 MIL. POLY'N V.B. 
6" COMPACTED GRAVEL OR SAND

FL5. 3 1/2" CONCRETE SLAB  
6 MIL. POLY'N V.B. 
6" COMPACTED GRAVEL OR SAND
SLOPE TO DOORS 1"
(NOT IN SECTION)

FL6. DECKING MEMBRANE
(TO COMPLY WITH CAN/CGSB 37.54) ON
19/32" ORIENTED STRAND BOARD 
2×10 DECK JOISTS @ 16" O/C C/W
(PROVIDE ADEQUATE MEMBRANE
"UPSTAND" @ EXT. WALL.)
(SLOPE JOISTS TO PROVIDE MIN.1:50 SLOPE)

W1. DOUBLE GLAZING 
ENERGY STAR LOW "E" RATING IN
THERMAL BREAK FRAMES
2/2"X10" LINTEL OVER (@ BEARING WALLS ONLY)
(TYPICAL, WI. 2 1/2" XPS INSULATION)
FLASHING OVER @ EXTERIOR
(GLAZING IN ALL EXTERIOR DOORS & WITHIN 3 FT.
OF EXTERIOR DOORS TO BE SHATTERPROOF (SP))
WINDOW REQUIREMENTS DERIVED FROM BCBC
TABLE C-5 AS PER BCBC 9.7.4.3. AND ARE TO BE
USED TO SATISFY THE REQUIREMENTS OF
AAMA/WDMA/CSA 101/I.S.2/A440, "NAFS":
COLWOOD, CLASS R, DP 1440, PG 30, 
WATER RESIST. 220, A2,
RATINGS MUST BE CLEARLY LABELED ON ALL
WINDOW UNITS UPON INSTALLATION 
FOR INSPECTION.

W2. CONC. FIBRE BOARD ON
9.5MM (3/8") AIR SPACE / STRAPPING 
3/8"×2" BORATE TREATED PLYWOOD STRAPPING
HOUSE WRAP (A.B.) (TYVEK OR EQ.)
7/16" ORIENTED STRAND BOARD SHEATHING
2×6 STUDS @ 16" O/C
R-20 INSULATION
6 MIL. POLYETHYLENE VAPOUR BARRIER
1/2" GYPSUM BOARD

W3. B.C. BUILDING CODE (TABLE 9.10.3.1.A)
RATED WALL ASSEMBLY W3c
1 LAYER 1/2" X-TYPE GYPSUM BOARD ON
EACH SIDE OF 2×4 STUDS @ 16" O/C OR
2×6 STUDS @ 16" O/C (IF NOTED) 
RESILIENT METAL CHANNELS ON ONE SIDE 
@ 400mm OR 600mm O.C. C/W
3 1/2" FIBRE GLASS SOUND BATTS
FRICTION FITTED AND SOLID FILLED
45 MIN. F.R.R.,  43 S.T.C.
(BETWEEN PRIMARY LIVING & SECONDARY SUITE)

F1. DAMP PROOFING (WHERE REQUIRED) ON 
8" THK. CONC. FOUNDATION WALL
C/W 15 M BARS  @ 24" O/C B/W

F2. 16"X 8" CONC. FOOTINGS
C/W 2 (TWO) 15M BARS CONT. 3 IN. FROM BOTT.
ON UNDISTURBED SOIL (SOLID BEARING)

F3. 4" PERIMETER DRAIN
3" TIGHT PIPE FOR RWL
DRAIN ROCK

F4. ANCHOR BOLTS @ 4.0 FT. O/C MAX
C/W SILL GASKETS

F5. UNDER SLAB INSULATION
2 1/2" (RSI 2.15) EXTRUDED POLYSTYRENE 
RIGID INSULATION  4'-0" (1.2M)
CONT.  AROUND PERIMETER UNDER
SLAB INSTALLED HORIZONTALLY 
(VERIFY WITH MUNICIPALITY DEPTH OF FROST LINE)

F6. STEP DOWN TO GARAGE SLAB 
MAY VARY, VERIFY EXTENT ON SITE
(NOT IN SECTION)

ROOFS FLOORS WALLS FOUNDATION
W4. INTERIOR PARTITION

1/2" GYPSUM BOARD ON EACH SIDE
OF 2×4 STUDS @ 16" O/C OR
2×6 STUDS @ 16" O/C (IF NOTED)

W5. 5/8" X-TYPE  GYPSUM BOARD ON
2×6 STUDS @ 16" O/C C/W
R-20 INSULATION
6 MIL. POLY'N V.B
1/2" GYPSUM BOARD
(BETWEEN GARAGE & LIVING)
(NOT SHOWN IN SECTION)

R2.

R1

M.F.E

T.O.P.

G.F.E

U.F.E

67.62m

73.10m

70.64m

67.42m

R6.

W1.

W4.

W5.W5.

POWDER

1 2



 04/21/23         FOR APPROVAL
LANDSCAPING PLAN
LOT 64, 3468 TRUMPETER ST.
ROYAL BAY, SECTOR 7
CITY OF COLWOOD

ESTIMATED LOCATION OF REAR 
FENCING - SUBJECT
TO CHANGE ACCORDING TO
ACTUAL SITE CONDITIONS

PRIVACY SHRUBBERY, 
PLANTS AND FOLIAGE 
TO SCREEN PARKING
AND PROPERTY
2 GAL / 5 GAL

PRIVACY SHRUBBERY, 
PLANTS AND FOLIAGE 
TO SCREEN PARKING
AND PROPERTY
2 GAL / 5 GAL

pc4
Line

pc4
Line

pc4
Line

Patricia
Line

Patricia
Line

Patricia
Line

Shirley
Text Box
May 16/23
Similar landscape plan previously accepted by Developer. Ensure to add tree(s) if required
C. Hume

consu
Text Box
ALL FENCING, RETAINING AND LANDSCAPING MUST MEET THE GUIDELINE REQUIREMENTS
i.e. metal fence where required etc.
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